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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) in general accordance with the scope of work and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13,
the Environmental Protection Agency Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAl) (40 CFR
Part 312) and as set forth by the Master Services Agreement between Prologis and Partner dated
April 18, 2013 for the property located at 9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue in the City of
Ontario, San Bernardino County, California (the “subject property”). The Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment is designed to provide Prologis with an assessment concerning environmental conditions
(limited to those issues identified in the report) as they exist at the subject property.

Property Description

The subject property is located on the south side of Eucalyptus Avenue and the north side of Merrill
Avenue within a mixed agricultural and industrial area of the City of Ontario in San Bernardino County.
Please refer to the table below for further description of the subject property:

Addresses: 9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue, Ontario,
California

Property Use: Commercial/Industrial and Residential

Land Acreage (Ac): Total: 39.05 Ac (APN 0218-261-35: 29.095 Ac,
APN 0218-261-37: 9.955 Ac)

Number of Buildings: 8, with an office trailer plus four shade/storage structures

Number of Floors: One to three

Gross Building Area (SF): 14,803 SF (per San Bernardino County Assessor) *

Dates of Construction: 1954-2006

Assessor’s Parcel Number Northern: 0218-261-35: 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue

(APN): Southern: 0218-261-37: 9032 Merrill Avenue

Type of Construction: Steel-, concrete masonry-, and wood-framed

Current Tenants: Gardner Trucking/Lanting Hay (9032 Merrill Avenue)

Fleet Yards Inc. (8911 Eucalyptus Avenue)
Private/Residential (two home)

Site Assessment Performed By:  Brant Rotnem of Partner

Site Assessment Conducted On:  July 24, 2018

*Square footage calculated at over 30,000 SF from on-line mapping/calculator tools.

The subject property is currently occupied by two single-family residences and multiple
commercial/industrial structures including a repair garage, fiberglass repair shop, tire shop, tool shop,
storage buildings, and office areas. The southern half of the subject property is occupied by Gardner
Trucking (with associated business Lanting Hay) and contains the majority of the buildings for use as truck
storage center, storing and managing truck trailers for local commercial goods hauling/distribution (paper
and bottled water). Trucks are serviced in a repair building at 9032 Merrill Avenue on the southeastern
border of the subject property. Service operations include typical maintenance, which includes oil
changes, repair, washing, tire changes, and parts replacement. In addition, fiberglass repair and touch-up
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painting is conducted in the fiberglass shop to the west; however, no major body painting is performed
on the subject property. Fleet Yards, Inc. occupies the northern portion of the subject property at 8911
Eucalyptus Avenue, and also operates as a truck storage lot for the hauling of domestic goods; however,
no service or fueling is performed on this portion of the subject property. The trucking facilities are
predominately storage yards for trailers (and some truck cabs) that are sent to distribution facilities to
load and haul domestic goods; goods are no stored on or distributed from the subject property.

In addition to the current commercial and residential structures, the southern portion of the subject
property is improved with a concrete-bermed fueling area with four aboveground storage tanks (ASTs)
containing diesel and “diesel exhaust fluid,” two fuel dispensers, and aboveground piping. Gardner
Trucking formerly operated a fueling area on this portion of the subject property, consisting of four
underground storage tanks (USTs), which have since been removed. An area to the north of the fueling
area is used for truck washing, excluding undercarriage and engine washing, and a drain in this area is
connected to a three-chamber oil/water separator. Two septic systems are associated with the Gardner
trucking maintenance area; however the septic tanks are connected to domestic washrooms; no utility
sinks or floor drains are connected to the septic systems. The remainder of the subject property consists
of concrete-reinforced, asphalt-paved, and gravel truck and trailer storage areas, and customer and
employee parking and landscaped areas.

According to historical sources, the subject property was undeveloped circa 1902, and was utilized as
orchard and agricultural land from at least 1938 to 1967. The northern and central portions of the subject
property were developed between 1967 and 1975 with a dairy and associated retention pond, which was
active until 2009. The former dairy structures on the northern and central portions were demolished
between 2012 and 2016, with the exception of the primary dairy building and the single-family residence.
The southern portion of the subject property was first developed in 1954 with a single-family residence
and two of the current shop/storage buildings on the eastern half, with additional structures added as late
as 2006. The dairy operations on the northern portion of the subject property extended onto the western
half of southern portion of the subject property from the 1980s through the 2000s. The northern portion
of the subject property was historically occupied by members of the Oosten family and also Double O’
Dairy, Majestic Farms #2, and Inland Empire Dairy. The southern portion of the subject property was
occupied by private residences as well as Ted Terpstra in 1970 (later Terpstra Construction in 1985 and
1990), and Coastal Transport Co (unknown dates) before occupied by Gardener Trucking in 1993.

The immediately surrounding properties consist of agricultural land to the north across Eucalyptus
Avenue; dairies to the east and west; and an industrial warehouse to the south across Merrill Avenue.

According to groundwater data obtained from the California Department of Water Resources (CDWR) for
a well located approximately 1.8 miles southwest of the subject property, the depth of groundwater at
that location is approximately 70 to 85 feet below ground surface (bgs). It should be noted that two
drinking water wells are present on the subject property (although not used for drinking water due to the
presence of a regional groundwater contamination plume); the depth to groundwater at the on-site wells
was unavailable. Based on topographic map interpretation and known regional groundwater flow
direction, groundwater is expected to flow toward the south.
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Findings

A recognized environmental condition (REC) refers to the presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: due to release to the environment; under
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or under conditions that pose a material threat of a
future release to the environment. The following was identified during the course of this assessment:

e The former use of the subject property as a dairy farm is considered an REC due to the potential
for the buildup of nitrates and ammonia in soil from animal waste. In addition, the previous use
as agricultural land and orchards may lead to the presence of pesticides and arsenic in surficial
soil. Since the subject property is planned for redevelopment, surficial soil containing these
materials will be disturbed and will need to be handled appropriately. Partner did not observe
areas of accumulation that would be expected to create substantial issues during development,
with the exception of former retention ponds (predominately on the southwestern border). In
addition, methane concentrations may be high associated with the presence of manure and
livestock. The City of Ontario has indicated that they require mitigation measures for methane on
dairy farms during redevelopment activities.

A controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) refers to a REC resulting from a past release of
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject
to the implementation of required controls. The following was identified during the course of this
assessment:

e Partner did not identify controlled recognized environmental conditions during the course of this
assessment.

A historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) refers to a past release of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria
established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls. The
following was identified during the course of this assessment:

e San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (SBCFPD) records indicate that four single-walled
steel USTs were historically used to store diesel and gasoline at 9032 Merrill Avenue on the
southern portion of subject property. These included an 8,000-gallon diesel UST, a 4,000-gallon
diesel UST, a 4,000-gallon gasoline UST, and a 500-gallon gasoline UST. The USTs were used
prior to 1980/1983 when the southern portion of the subject property was occupied by Terpstra
Construction, and were removed under the oversight of San Bernardino County Environmental
Health Services (SBCEHS) in 1992. At the time of removal, a total of seven soil samples were
collected and analyzed for the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), TPH
as diesel (TPHd), and BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes). No detectable
concentrations of constituents of concern were identified in the samples. On March 27, 1992, the

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

Project No. 18-221385.1 PARTN ER
August 24, 2018

Page iii



SBCEHS issued a letter stating that no further action (NFA) or investigation was necessary. Based
on this information, the former presence of the USTs is considered an HREC.

An environmental issue refers to environmental concerns identified by Partner, which do not qualify as
RECs; however, warrant further discussion. The following was identified during the course of this
assessment:

e Various hazardous substances are used at the southeastern portion of the subject property in
connection with truck service and fueling operations. These include diesel and “diesel exhaust
fluid” stored in double-walled ASTs with aboveground piping in a concrete-bermed fueling area;
motor oil, antifreeze, transmission fluid, and gear oil stored in double-walled ASTs and 55-gallon
drums in the service area; a non-volatile organic compound (VOC)-based parts washing solution
in the service area in two degreasers; and paints and aerosols in the tool shop. Wastes are
generated on site include waste oil, waste antifreeze, and used oil filters. The materials appeared
to be properly labeled and stored at the time of the assessment with only moderate staining
observed within the bermed fueling area and no drains or other potential subsurface conduits
were present within this area. No drains or potential conduits were observed within the service
building or other areas with hazardous substance storage. Based on this information, the
presence, use, and generation of automotive fluids and automotive fluid wastes on site is not
expected to constitute a significant environmental concern;

e The southeastern portion of the subject property was occupied by Terpstra Construction in 1985
and 1990, and possibly as early as 1970. Aerial photographs show commercial buildings with
some unknown exterior storage present at those times (specifically in 1975). It is not known if
Terpstra Construction conducted vehicle repair at the subject property, although fueled vehicles
and may have operated an equipment storage yard. No regulatory records of were found for
Terpstra Construction to indicate that inspections occurred, hazardous materials were used,
and/or releases have been detected, other than the fueling USTs noted above (identified as an
HREC). Therefore, no evidence has been found that this historical use is a significant
environmental concern;

e A total of 0.175 tons of “contaminated soils from site clean-up” were reported as waste
generation by the DTSC in 2009. No additional details were reported on this cleanup in SBCFPD
documents or other regulatory records. Based on the small quantities involved, it is possible that
the cleanup related to a minor spill that was abated without regulatory oversight, and the waste
was categorized as hazardous and transferred offsite. This waste record is not expected to
constitute a significant environmental concern;

e The subject property is located within the boundaries of the South Archibald trichloroethene (TCE)
Plume, a groundwater solvent plume originating approximately 1.8 miles north-northeast of the
subject property. According to Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) records, the
plume was first identified in 1986 when samples from several wells had detectable concentrations
of VOCs. The subject property is identified within the southwestern portion of the plume, and on-
site drinking water wells have been sampled as part of a regional groundwater study; most
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recently sampled in 2017 by EEC Environmental. TCE was not detected in the on-site wells above
the detection level of 0.2 micrograms per liter (ug/L). Levels in wells on the east-adjacent site at
9031 Merrill Avenue ranged up to 10 pg/L TCE, above the EPA-established Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) for TCE in groundwater of 5 pg/L. Based on this information, it appears
that the subject property may have been or could in the future be impacted by the regional TCE
plume, although concentrations are not present over standards at this time. The presence of low
concentrations of TCE in deep groundwater at the subject property is not anticipated to adversely
impact the redevelopment of the subject property as commercial land served with public drinking
water;

e The subject property is equipped with two drinking water wells that are reportedly used on a daily
basis for non-potable water services. Bottled water is provided to employees and residents for
potable uses. Due to the planned redevelopment of the subject property, all existing well casings
and pumps will need to be properly abandoned under appropriate regulatory oversight;

e The subject property is equipped with four septic systems, including one for each of the two
residences, and two for Gardner Trucking, Inc. The systems are presumed to have been installed
between the 1950s and 1990s, although it was reported that the southernmost septic system was
installed in the former swimming pool area “somewhat recently” (approximate date could not be
provided but assumed to be circa 2009 based on aerial photographs). The septic systems are
connected to domestic bathrooms only, with no utility sinks or floor drains are present on the
subject property. Due to the planned redevelopment of the subject property, all existing septic
systems will need to be properly abandoned under appropriate regulatory oversight; and

e Due to the age of the subject property buildings, there is a potential that asbestos-containing
material (ACM) and/or lead-based paint (LBP) are present. Overall, all suspect ACMs and painted
surfaces were observed in good condition and do not pose a health and safety concern to the
occupants of the subject property at this time. A few areas of the building materials, of note in
the former dairy building, were observed during the assessment to be broken, chipped, and/or
have signs of water damage. Based on the planned demolition of the subject property structures,
a comprehensive demolition-level ACM and LBP survey is recommended prior to the disturbance
of onsite materials.

Conclusions, Opinions and Recommendations

Partner has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 of 9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue in the City of
Ontario, San Bernardino County, California (the "subject property”). Any exceptions to, or deletions from,
this practice are described in Section 1.5 of this report.

This assessment has revealed evidence of recognized environmental conditions and/or environmental
issues in connection with the subject property. Based on the conclusions of this assessment, Partner
recommends the following:
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A subsurface investigation should be conducted in order to determine the presence or absence of
subsurface impacts due to the historical dairy use of the subject property;

A Soil Management Plan (SMP) should be developed for the subject property in order to address
any stained soil encountered during redevelopment activities associated with the former
construction yard use and current truck maintenance;

Based on the planned demolition of the subject property structures, a comprehensive demolition-
level ACM and LBP survey is recommended prior to the disturbance of onsite materials; and

Due to the planned redevelopment of the subject property, all existing well casings, pumps, and
septic systems will need to be properly abandoned under appropriate regulatory oversight.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 and the
Environmental Protection Agency Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAl) (40 CFR Part
312) and as set forth by the Master Services Agreement between Prologis and Partner dated April 18,
2013 for the property located at 9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue in the City of Ontario,
San Bernardino County, California (the “subject property”). Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this
scope of work are described in the report.

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of this ESA is to identify existing or potential Recognized Environmental Conditions (as
defined by ASTM Standard E1527-13) affecting the subject property that: 1) constitute or result in a
material violation or a potential material violation of any applicable environmental law; 2) impose any
material constraints on the operation of the subject property or require a material change in the use
thereof; 3) require clean-up, remedial action or other response with respect to Hazardous Substances or
Petroleum Products on or affecting the subject property under any applicable environmental law; 4) may
affect the value of the subject property; and 5) may require specific actions to be performed with regard
to such conditions and circumstances. The information contained in the ESA Report will be used by Client
to: 1) evaluate its legal and financial liabilities for transactions related to foreclosure, purchase, sale, loan
origination, loan workout or seller financing; 2) evaluate the subject property’s overall development
potential, the associated market value and the impact of applicable laws that restrict financial and other
types of assistance for the future development of the subject property; and/or 3) determine whether
specific actions are required to be performed prior to the foreclosure, purchase, sale, loan origination,
loan workout or seller financing of the subject property.

This ESA was performed to permit the User to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent
landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on scope of
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. §9601)
liability (hereinafter, the "landowner liability protections,” or “"LLPs"). ASTM Standard E1527-13 constitutes
“all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good
commercial or customary practice” as defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(B).

1.2 Scope of Work

The scope of work for this ESA is in general accordance with the requirements of ASTM Standard E1527-
13. This assessment included: 1) a property and adjacent site reconnaissance; 2) interviews with key
personnel; 3) a review of historical sources; 4) a review of regulatory agency records; and 5) a review of a
regulatory database report provided by a third-party vendor. Partner contacted local agencies, such as
environmental health departments, fire departments, and building departments in order to determine any
current and/or former hazardous substances usage, storage, and/or releases of hazardous substances on
the subject property. Additionally, Partner researched information on the presence of activity and use
limitations (AULs) at these agencies. As defined by ASTM E1527-13, AULs are the legal or physical
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restrictions or limitations on the use of, or access to, a site or facility: 1) to reduce or eliminate potential
exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on the subject
property; or 2) to prevent activities that could interfere with the effectiveness of a response action, in
order to ensure maintenance of a condition of no significant risk to public health or the environment.
These legal or physical restrictions, which may include institutional and/or engineering controls (IC/ECs),
are intended to prevent adverse impacts to individuals or populations that may be exposed to hazardous
substances and petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on the property.

If requested by Client, this report may also include the identification, discussion of, and/or limited
sampling of asbestos-containing materials (ACMs), lead-based paint (LBP), mold, and/or radon.

1.3 Limitations

Partner warrants that the findings and conclusions contained herein were accomplished in accordance
with the methodologies set forth in the Scope of Work. These methodologies are described as
representing good commercial and customary practice for conducting an ESA of a property for the
purpose of identifying recognized environmental conditions. There is a possibility that even with the
proper application of these methodologies there may exist on the subject property conditions that could
not be identified within the scope of the assessment or which were not reasonably identifiable from the
available information. Partner believes that the information obtained from the record review and the
interviews concerning the subject property is reliable. However, Partner cannot and does not warrant or
guarantee that the information provided by these other sources is accurate or complete. The conclusions
and findings set forth in this report are strictly limited in time and scope to the date of the evaluations.
The conclusions presented in the report are based solely on the services described therein, and not on
scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of agreed-upon services or the time and budgeting
restraints imposed by the Client. No other warranties are implied or expressed.

Some of the information provided in this report is based upon personal interviews, and research of
available documents, records, and maps held by the appropriate government and private agencies. This
report is subject to the limitations of historical documentation, availability, and accuracy of pertinent
records, and the personal recollections of those persons contacted.

This practice does not address requirements of any state or local laws or of any federal laws other than
the all appropriate inquiry provisions of the LLPs. Further, this report does not intend to address all of the
safety concerns, if any, associated with the subject property.

Environmental concerns, which are beyond the scope of a Phase | ESA as defined by ASTM include the
following: ACMs, LBP, radon, and lead in drinking water. These issues may affect environmental risk at the
subject property and may warrant discussion and/or assessment; however, are considered non-scope
issues. If specifically requested by the Client, these non-scope issues are discussed in Section 6.3.

1.4 User Reliance

Prologis engaged Partner to perform this assessment in accordance with an agreement governing the
nature, scope, and purpose of the work as well as other matters critical to the engagement. All reports,
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both verbal and written, are for the sole use and benefit of Prologis. Either verbally or in writing, third
parties may come into possession of this report or all or part of the information generated as a result of
this work. In the absence of a written agreement with Partner granting such rights, no third parties shall
have rights of recourse or recovery whatsoever under any course of action against Partner, its officers,
employees, vendors, successors or assigns. Any such unauthorized user shall be responsible to protect,
indemnify and hold Partner, Client and their respective officers, employees, vendors, successors and
assigns harmless from any and all claims, damages, losses, liabilities, expenses (including reasonable
attorneys' fees) and costs attributable to such Use. Unauthorized use of this report shall constitute
acceptance of and commitment to these responsibilities, which shall be irrevocable and shall apply
regardless of the cause of action or legal theory pled or asserted. Additional legal penalties may apply.

This report has been completed under specific Terms and Conditions relating to scope, relying parties,
limitations of liability, indemnification, dispute resolution, and other factors relevant to any reliance on
this report. Any parties relying on this report do so having accepted the Terms and Conditions for which
this report was completed.

15 Limiting Conditions

The findings and conclusions contain all of the limitations inherent in these methodologies that are
referred to in ASTM E1527-13.

Specific limitations and exceptions to this ESA are more specifically set forth below:

e Interviews with past or current owners, operators, and occupants were not reasonably
ascertainable and thus constitute a data gap. Based on information obtained from other
historical sources (as discussed in Section 3.0), this data gap is not expected to alter the findings
of this assessment;

e Access was not provided to the interior of the single-family residences on the subject property, as
these areas were tenant occupied. Based on the nature of their use, this limitation is not expected
to significantly alter the findings of this assessment; and

e Based on the size of the subject property, Partner inspected the property using a field technique
of criss-crossing the site to provide overlapping fields of view. Features may be present that were
not observed.
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Site Location and Legal Description

The subject property at 9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue in Ontario, California is located
on the north side of Merrill Avenue and the south side of Eucalyptus Avenue. According to the San
Bernardino County Assessor’s Office (SBCAQ), the subject property is legally described as follows:

e APN 0218-261-35: City of Ontario Section 22 TWP 25 RNG 7W PTN Lots 8, 9, 24 and 25 and Sly V2
Eucalyptus Avenue Vacated Adjacent on North Rancho Santa Ana Del Chino Section 22 TP 2S R 7W
Lying Westerly of Fol;

e APN 0218-261-37: City of Ontario Section 22 TWP 2S5 RNG 7W PTN Lots 23, 24, 25, and 26 Rancho
Santa Ana Del Chino Section 22 TP 25 R 7W Described as Commencing at the Intersection C/L
Merrill Avenue with Southerly;

Please refer to Figure 1: Site Location Map, Figure 2A: Site Plan: General Overview, Figure 2B: Site Plan:
Detail Map, Figure 3: Topographic Map, and Appendix A: Site Photographs for the location and site
characteristics of the subject property.

2.2 Current Property Use

The subject property is currently occupied by two tenanted single-family residences and multiple
commercial/industrial structures used by Gardner Trucking (with associated business Lanting Hay) and
Fleet Yards Inc. as truck storage centers. Gardner Trucking occupies the southern half of the subject
property for truck and trailer storage and service at 9032 Merrill Avenue. Trucks carrying paper products
and bottled water are stored on-site for short periods or overnight and are serviced and fueled as needed.
Service operations include typical maintenance, which includes oil changes, repair, washing, tire changes,
parts replacement. In addition, fiberglass repair and touch-up painting are conducted. No major body
painting is performed on the subject property. Fleet Yards, Inc. at 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue occupies the
northern portion of the subject property, also as a truck and trailer storage lot; however, no service or
fueling is performed on this portion of the subject property.

Site improvements for Gardner Trucking/Lanting Hay include a single-story, steel-framed service building
connected to a three-story, steel-framed office structure and single-story break room (Main Service/Office
Building); a single-story, wood-framed residence converted to an administration building (Administration
Building); three storage buildings consisting of the following: a single-story, concrete masonry unit (CMU)
storage building (Tire Shop); a single-story, steel-framed storage building with corrugated iron siding
(Tool Shop); and a single-story, steel-framed storage building (Fiberglass Repair Shop). In addition, at
least three storage structures are present at Gardner Trucking/Lanting Hay lease space consisting of two
single-story, steel-framed truck shelter structures and a steel-framed paper storage structure, as well as a
single-story, wood-framed single-family residence leased to a private tenant. In addition to the current
structures, the southern portion of the subject property is improved with a concrete-bermed fueling area
with four aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) containing diesel and “diesel exhaust fluid,” two fuel
dispensers, and aboveground piping. Gardner Trucking formerly operated a fueling area on this portion
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of the subject property (consisting of four underground storage tanks (USTs)), which have been removed.
An area to the north of the fueling area is used for truck washing, excluding undercarriage and engine
washing. A drain in this area is connected to a three-chamber oil/water separator. Two septic systems are
associated with the Gardner trucking maintenance area; however, it is noted that the septic tanks are
connected to domestic washrooms (no utility sinks or floor drains are connected to the septic systems).
The remainder of the southern portion of the subject property consists of asphalt-paved and gravel truck
storage areas, as well as customer and employee parking and landscaped areas.

Site improvements for Fleet Yards, Inc. include a single-story, brick and concrete former dairy building
(unoccupied and dilapidated), a single-story, wood-framed single-family residence leased to a private
tenant, and a modular office trailer used by Fleet Yards, Inc. The remainder of the northern portion of the
subject property is gravel-paved and used for truck and trailer storage.

The subject property is designated for agricultural development by the City of Ontario.

The subject property was identified in the regulatory database report as a Facility Index System (FINDS),
Hazardous Waste Manifest (HAZNET), California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS), Enforcement
Compliance History Information (ECHO), National Pollutant Discharge Emissions System (NPDES), Air
Emissions Inventory (EMI), Enforcement (ENF), San Bernardino County PERMIT, Waste Discharge System
(WDS), Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Small Quantity Generator (SQG), Aboveground
Storage Tank (AST), and HAULERS site. These listings are further discussed in Section 4.2.

2.3 Current Use of Adjacent Properties

The subject property is located within an agricultural and industrial area of the Ontario in San Bernardino
County. During the vicinity reconnaissance, Partner observed the following land use on properties in the
immediate vicinity of the subject property:

Immediately Surrounding Properties

North: Eucalyptus Avenue followed by agricultural land (APN 0218-221-01; 0218-221-08)

South: Merrill Avenue followed by industrial warehouse (8985 Merrill Avenue)

East: Tiva Dairy #2 (9031 Eucalyptus Avenue)

West: Dairy (8888 Eucalyptus Avenue

The adjacent property to the east at 9031 Eucalyptus Avenue was identified on the regulatory database
report as an ENF, San Bernardino Co. PERMIT and CIWQS site. The west-adjacent site at 8888 Eucalyptus
Avenue was identified as a Solid Waste Facility/Landfill (SWF/LF) and EMI site. These listings are discussed
further in Section 4.2.

24 Physical Setting Sources
2.4.1 Topography

The United States Geological Survey (USGS) Corona North, California Quadrangle 7.5-minute series
topographic map was reviewed for this ESA. According to the contour lines on the topographic map and
the regulatory database, the subject property is located at approximately 675 feet above mean sea level
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(MSL). The contour lines in the area of the subject property indicate the area is sloping gently toward the
south.

A copy of the most recent topographic map is included as Figure 3 of this report.
2.4.2 Hydrology

According to topographic map interpretation, the direction of groundwater in the vicinity of the subject
property is inferred to flow toward the south. The nearest surface water in the vicinity of the subject
property is the Cucamonga Creek, located approximately 0.47 miles east of the subject property. No
settling ponds, lagoons, surface impoundments, wetlands, or natural catch basins were observed at the
subject property during this assessment.

Water is supplied to the subject property via two on-site wells. The property owner reported that to the
best of his knowledge the wells are not sampled for water quality; however, according to file materials,
sampling was performed in 2017 related to a regional trichloroethene (TCE) plume that has impacted
groundwater in the vicinity of the subject property. TCE was not detected above detection limits during
the 2017 sampling round. Due to the planned redevelopment of the subject property, all existing well
casings and pumps will need to be properly abandoned under appropriate regulatory oversight.

No depth to groundwater information was identified for the on-site wells at the subject property. The
nearest well with available data from the California Department of Water Resources (CDWR) is identified
as Well 339689N1176279W001, located approximately 1.1 miles southwest of the subject property. Depth
to groundwater has been measured in this well at approximately 70 to 85 feet below ground surface (bgs).

2.4.3 Geology/Soils

The subject property is situated within the Peninsular ranges of the geomorphic province of the State of
California. The Peninsular range is a series of ranges separated by northwest-trending valleys and
traversed by several major active faults. The Whittier-Elsinore, San Jacinto, Newport-Inglewood, and San
Andreas faults are major active fault systems located in the vicinity of the subject property. Major tectonic
activity associated with these and other faults within this regional tectonic framework are typically right-
lateral strike-slip movements. The Peninsular ranges extend into lower California, are bound to the east
by the Colorado River, and extend into the Los Angeles Basin and the island group surrounding the
continental shelf.

Based on information obtained from the USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service Web Soil Survey
online database, the subject property is mapped as Delhi fine sands. A typical profile of these soils is fine
sands from 0 to 18 inches and sand from 18 to 60 inches. Soils are somewhat-excessively drained, with 0
to 2 percent slopes.

2.4.4 Flood Zone Information

Partner performed a review of the Flood Insurance Rate Map, published by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency. According to Community Panel Number 06071C9375H, dated August 28, 2008, the
subject property appears to be primarily located in areas of Zone X with 0.2% annual change flood hazard,
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or areas of 1% annual chance flood with average depth less than one foot or with drainage areas of less
than one square mile.

A copy of the reviewed flood map is included in Appendix B of this report.
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3.0 HISTORICAL INFORMATION

Partner obtained historical use information about the subject property from a variety of sources. A
chronological listing of the historical data found is summarized in the table below:

Historical Use Information

Period/Date Source Description/Use

1902 Topographic Map Undeveloped/Native land

1938-1953 Aerial Photographs Agricultural/orchard land

1954-1967 Assessor's Records, Aerial Photographs Agricultural/orchard land, residences,
and shop/storage buildings

1975-1985 Aerial Photograph, Interviews Dairy, residences, and shop/storage
buildings

1994-2012 Aerial Photographs, City Directories, Dairy and truck storage/service

Interviews
2016 Aerial Photograph, Interviews Truck storage/service and vacant land
2016-Present Interviews, Onsite Observations Truck storage/service

According to historical sources, the subject property was originally undeveloped circa 1902, and was
utilized as orchard and agricultural land from at least 1938 to 1967. In 1954, a single-family residence,
and two of the current shop/storage buildings were constructed on the southern portion of the subject
property. The second residential structure was added in 1956. Additional structures were added on the
southern portion, including a storage building/shop in 1960; restroom in 1970, and shed and storage
buildings in 1975. Permits were issued for the construction of the current residence on the northwest
portion in 1966; however, this portion of the subject property was vacant in a 1967 aerial photograph, so
it appears construction was completed in 1967 or 1968. Sometime between 1967 and 1975, the northern
and central portions were also developed with a dairy and associated retention pond. The southeast
portion was paved for its current use as a truck storage and service center by 1994, and additional service
and administrative structures were added. The remaining structures were completed by 2006. The paved
parking area was expanded between 1994 and 2006, and unpaved parking areas were added between
2009 and 2012. The former dairy structures on the northern and central portions were demolished
between 2012 and 2016, with the exception of the primary dairy building, and the single-family residence.
The current paved areas were completed by 2016. The former dairy areas and retention ponds were
covered with gravel for the property’s current use as a truck storage facility between 2016 and present.

According to city directories, the northern portion of the subject property was occupied by the Oosten
family from 1980 until the 1990s, and regulatory listings also note Double O’ Dairy, Majestic Farms #2, and
Inland Empire Dairy at this address. According to city directories, in addition to private listings, the
southern portion of the subject property was occupied by Terpstra Ted in 1970 (later Terpstra
Construction in 1985 and 1990), and regulatory listings also note the current occupants as well as Coastal
Transport Co at this address

The former use of the subject property as a dairy farm is considered a recognized environmental
condition (REC) due to the potential for the buildup of nitrates and ammonia in soil from animal waste. In
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addition, the previous use as agricultural land and orchards may lead to the presence of pesticides and
arsenic in surficial soil. Since the subject property is planned for redevelopment, surficial soil containing
these materials will be disturbed and will need to be handled appropriately. Partner did not observe areas
of accumulation that would be expected to create substantial issues during development, other than
former retention ponds. The current truck maintenance use and the former construction yard use are
environmental concerns for the subject property, although no evidence was found to indicate that the use
is a significant environmental concern.

3.1 Aerial Photograph Review

Partner obtained available aerial photographs of the subject property and surrounding area from
Environmental Data Resources (EDR) on July 16, 2018. The following observations were noted to be
visible on the subject property and adjacent properties during the aerial photograph review:

Date: CEL ] Scale: "=500"
Subject Property:  Appears as orchard land
North: Appears as agricultural land
South: A road is visible in the current location of Merrill Avenue, followed by what appears
to be orchard land
East: Appears as orchard land
West: Appears as orchard and agricultural land

Date: 1948, 1953 Scale: "=500'

Subject Property:  Appears as agricultural land

North: No significant changes visible
South: Appears as agricultural land
East: Appears as agricultural land
West: Appears as agricultural land
Date: 1967 Scale: "=500"
Subject Property: Appears as agricultural land, with two residences and outbuildings on the southern
portion
North: No significant changes visible
South: Appears as agricultural land with residences and/or agricultural structures
East: No significant changes visible
West: Appears developed as a dairy
Date: 1975 Scale: 1"=500"

Subject Property: The northern portion appears developed as a dairy, with the current dairy building
on the north-central portion and the current residence on the northwest corner.
The structures on the southern portion appear to be a portion of an industrial
business. Some exterior storage is visible north of the buildings, and an apparent
swimming pool is present north of the current administrative building

North: No significant changes visible
South: Appears developed as a dairy
East: Appears developed as a dairy
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Date: 1975 Scale: "=500"
West: No significant changes visible

Date: 1985, 1989, 1990 Scale: "=500’

Subject Property: The dairy appears to have expanded onto the southwestern portion of the site; the
cluster of industrial/commercial buildings remains similar to today’s lay out on the
southeastern property corner. A possible retention pond is present northwest of
the buildings in the 1989 photograph (a dry depression in 1990)

North: No significant changes visible
South: The dairy appears to have expanded
East: No significant changes visible
West: No significant changes visible
Date: 1994 Scale: "=500’

Subject Property: The southeastern portion appears to have been paved and utilized for truck storage.
At least one of the current service/office buildings and one of the truck shelters is

visible
North: No significant changes visible
South: No significant changes visible
East: An additional structure is visible on the central portion of the property. The
property use appears unchanged.
West: The dairy appears to have expanded
Date: 2006 Scale: "=500’

Subject Property: The south-central portion of the property appears to have been paved and utilized
for truck storage, and has been expanded into the diary land to the west. The
current structures and truck shelters all appear visible. A retention pond is visible on
the southwest portion (west of the former retention pond)

North: No significant changes visible
South: No significant changes visible
East: No significant changes visible
West: Retention ponds are visible on the east-central and southeast portions of the

property. The property use appears otherwise unchanged

Date: 2009 Scale: "=500"
Subject Property: No significant changes visible, other than the swimming pool has been removed
(reportedly by the site contact to now be the location of a septic system for the
maintenance garage; previous location not known)

North: No significant changes visible

South: No significant changes visible

East: Retention ponds are clearly visible on the southern portions of the property. The
property use appears otherwise unchanged.

West: No significant changes visible
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Date: 2012 Scale: 1”=500’
Subject Property:  Additional unpaved truck storage areas are visible to the north and west of the
parking areas visible in the 2009 photograph. The retention pond is no longer

visible
North: No significant changes visible
South: No significant changes visible
East: No significant changes visible
West: No significant changes visible
Date: 2016 Scale: 1"=500"

Subject Property: The former dairy appears to have been demolished, with the exception of the
residence and a portion of the primary structure. Additional paved and unpaved
truck storage areas are visible on the southern and central portions of the site

North: No significant changes visible
South: The former dairy structures are no longer visible.
East: No significant changes visible
West: No significant changes visible

Copies of reviewed aerial photographs are included in Appendix B of this report.
3.2 Fire Insurance Maps

Partner reviewed the collection of Sanborn Fire insurance maps from EDR. Sanborn map coverage was
not available for the subject property. A copy of the “No Coverage” letter is attached in Appendix B.

3.3 City Directories

Partner reviewed historical city directories obtained from EDR on July 22, 2018 for past names and
businesses that were listed for the subject property and adjacent properties. The findings are presented
in the following table:

City Directory Search for 9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue (Subject Property)

Year(s) Occupant Listed
1960 9032 Merrill: Broady Ralph
1970 9032 Merrill: Terpstra Ted G
1980 9032 Merrill: Oosten Marinus; Terpstra Ted
8911 Eucalyptus: Oosten Marinus
1985 9032 Merrill: Oosten Marvin; Terpstra Construction
8911 Eucalyptus: Oosten Marvin
1990 9032 Merrill: Oosten Pamela S; Terpstra Construction; Terpstra Ted
8911 Eucalyptus: Oosten Pamela S
1995 9032 Merrill: Oosten Pamela; Lanting Hay Dealer Inc.
8911 Eucalyptus: Oosten Pamela
2003 9032 Merrill: Gardner Trucking; Lanting Hay
8911 Eucalyptus: XXXX
2008 9032 Merrill: Gardner Trucking; XXXX
8911 Eucalyptus: XXXX
2010 9032 Merrill: Gardner Trucking
* XXXX= A phone number is present but is not registered to a tenant or is disconnected.
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According to the city directory review, the subject property has been occupied a trucking company since
at least 2003 (possibly as early as 1995 with Lanting Hay Dealer Inc.), and a construction company from
approximately 1980 to 1990 (possibly as early as 1975). Refer to Sections 4.1.1, 4.1.5 and 6.2 for
additional discussion of the use of the property as a trucking center.

City Directory Search for Adjacent Properties

(8888, 9031 Eucalyptus Avenue; 8985 Merrill Avenue)
Year(s) Occupant Listed

2010 8888 Eucalyptus: Minaberry Family, LLC

2014 8888 Eucalyptus: Minaberry Family, LLC

According to the city directory review, the west-adjacent site has been occupied by Minaberry Family, LLC,
a dairy, since at least 2010. Refer to Section 4.2.3 for discussion of environmental concerns associated
with the use of adjacent properties as dairy land.

Copies of reviewed city directories are included in Appendix B of this report.
3.4 Historical Topographic Maps

Partner reviewed historical topographic maps obtained from EDR on July 13, 2018. No pits, ponds,
lagoons, or areas of obvious fill were noted in the mapping. The following observations were noted to be
depicted on the subject property and adjacent properties during the topographic map review:

Date: 1902
Subject Property:  No structures or features depicted
Adjacent No structures or features depicted
Properties:

Date: 1942
Subject Property:  No structures or features depicted. Merrill Avenue is shown to the south. Topographic
lines depict the area sloping toward the south
Adjacent No structures or features depicted
Properties:

Date: 1947
Subject Property: Depicted as orchard land

North: Depicted with Eucalyptus Avenue to the northwest, followed by orchard land
South: Depicted with orchard land
East: Depicted with orchard land
West: Depicted with orchard land

Date: 1954
Subject Property:  Depicted with a small structure on the southern portion
Adjacent No structures or features depicted
Properties:
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Date: 1967

Subject Property:
North:

South:

East:

West:

Depicted with two unlabeled structures on the southeast portion
No significant changes depicted

Depicted with three unlabeled structures

No significant changes depicted

Depicted with three unlabeled structures

Date: 1973

Subject Property:

North:
South:
East:
West:

Depicted with two additional small structures on the southern portion, and structures
resembling agricultural buildings on the northern portion

No significant changes depicted

Additionally depicted with structures resembling agricultural buildings

Depicted with structures resembling agricultural buildings

Additionally depicted with structures resembling agricultural buildings

Date: 1981

Subject Property:
North:

South:

East:

West:

Some of the former agricultural structures are no longer depicted
No significant changes depicted

The former agricultural structures are no longer depicted

Depicted with additional structures resembling agricultural buildings
Depicted with additional structures resembling agricultural buildings

Copies of reviewed topographic maps are included in Appendix B of this report.
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4.0 REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW

4.1 Regulatory Agencies

4.1.1 Department of Toxic Substances Control

Regulatory Agency Data

Name of Agency:

Source:

Agency Phone Number:
Date of Contact:

Method of Communication:
Summary of Communication:

California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal EPA) California
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)
http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/
http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/report_search.cfm?id=5
https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov

(800) 728-6942

July 19, 2018

Online

CalEPA records indicate that Gardner Trucking, Inc. at 9032 Merrill
Avenue was identified on the California Environmental Reporting
System (CERS) as a chemical storage facility, aboveground petroleum
storage, and hazardous waste generator. Hazardous materials in use
were noted as typical of auto repair and what was observed at the
subject property: diesel fuel, grease, oils, and ethylene glycol
(antifreeze). An inspection was listed on November 5, 2015 by the
“local agency” (assumed to be the San Bernardino County Fire
Protection District (SBCFPD), which noted violations related to
permitting (Tier Il) documentation at the AST fueling area and
paperwork / plans related to the hazardous waste generator status.
No violations related to the direct use or spillage of hazardous
materials was noted in the inspection records.

No files are listed for the subject property on Envirostor.

HWTS records for the subject property are discussed below.

The following table tabulates the hazardous waste transfers that were recorded for the subject property

with HWTS (referred to as HAZNET in the regulatory database section 4.2). Entries shown in boldface are

discussed further below.

Year Business Name Address Substance Quantity (tons)
1999 Lanting Hay Dealer Inc. | 9032 Merrill Ave Aqueous solution with | 0.48720
organic residues less than
10%
2000 Lanting Hay Dealer Inc. | 9032 Merrill Ave Aqueous solution with | 1.24320
organic residues less than
10%
2001 Lanting Hay Dealer Inc. | 9032 Merrill Ave Aqueous solution with | 0.49980
organic residues less than
10%
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Year Business Name Address Substance Quantity (tons)
2005 Lanting Hay Dealer Inc. | 9032 Merrill Ave Other organic solids 0.17500
2007 Lanting Hay Dealer Inc. | 9032 Merrill Ave Unspecified solvent | 0.54000

mixture
Waste oil and mixed oil 13.3000
Other organic solids 2.65000
2008 Lanting Hay Dealer Inc. | 9032 Merrill Ave Unspecified aqueous | 6.72000
solution
Other organic solids 1.60000
2009 Lanting Hay Dealer Inc. | 9032 Merrill Ave Waste oil and mixed oil 1.80500
Unspecified oil- | 0.93825
containing waste
Off-specification, aged or | 0.90750
surplus organics
Other organic solids 1.35000
Contaminated soils | 0.17500
from site clean-up
2012 Classic Sales Inc. 9032 Merrill Ave Off-specification, aged, or | 0.35445
surplus organics
2013 Classic Sales Inc. 9032 Merrill Ave Off-specification, aged, or | 0.60465
surplus organics
Unspecified oil- | 0.22935
containing waste
Organic liquids | 0.22935
(nonsolvents) with
halogens
Gardner Trucking 9032 Merrill Ave Off-specification, aged, or | 1.21410
surplus organics
2014 Classic Sales Inc. 9032 Merrill Ave Off-specification, aged, or | 0.37530
surplus organics
2015 Classic Sales Inc. 9032 Merrill Ave Off-specification, aged, or | 0.45870
surplus organics
Tank bottom waste 1.18845
SC Fuels 9032 Merrill Ave Unspecified oil- | 4.75000
containing waste
Gardner Trucking 9032 Merrill Ave Aqueous solution with | 0.52500
total organic residues less
than 10%
Tank bottom waste 1.25100
Other organic solids 0.15000
2016 Gardner Trucking 9032 Merrill Ave Unspecified oil- | 0.52500
containing waste
2017 Gardner Trucking 9032 Merrill Ave Blank/unknown 0.15000
Unspecified oil- | 2.65000

containing waste
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A total of 0.175 tons of contaminated soils from site clean-up were reported in 2009. No additional
details were reported on this cleanup in SBCFPD documents or other regulatory records. Based on the
small quantities involved, it is possible that the cleanup related to a minor spill that was abated without
regulatory oversight, and the waste was categorized as hazardous and transferred offsite. This waste
record is not expected to constitute a significant environmental concern.

The removal of small quantities of organic liquids with halogens was reported in 2013. As is discussed in
Section 4.1.2, the subject property is located within a regional halogenated solvent plume. Based on the
long-term automotive history of the subject property and the documented halogenated solvent use, the
subject property may be investigated as a potential contributor to the regional plume. However, it is
noted that the halogens listed were specifically noted as not solvent related and were generated in very
small quantities; Partner postulates that the listing could be related to iodine used in the dairy or chlorine
associated with the former on-site swimming pool (both noted in hazardous materials inventories
prepared by the SBCFPD).

Since regulatory records confirm that the former fueling USTs were removed at the subject property in
1992 (see Section 4.1.4 below), and petroleum products have since been stored in aboveground tanks, it
appears that the tank-bottom waste generated in 2015 would be related to aboveground fuel storage.
This waste generation is therefore not expected to constitute a significant environmental concern.

Refer to Section 4.1.5 for additional discussion of hazardous substance use and waste generation at the
subject property.

Copies of pertinent files are attached in Appendix B.

4.1.2 Regional Water Quality Agency

Regulatory Agency Data

Name of Agency: Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
Source: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/default.asp
Agency Phone Number: (916) 341-5791

Date of Contact: July 19, 2018

Method of Communication: Online

Summary of Communication:  No file was maintained for the subject property on-line by RWQCB.

Records for a nearby site indicated that the subject property is
located within a trichloroethene (TCE) plume, as further discussed
below.

The subject property is located within the boundaries of the South Archibald TCE Plume, a groundwater
solvent plume originating approximately 1.8 miles north-northeast of the subject property. According to
RWQCB records, the plume was first identified in 1986 when sample from several wells had detectable
concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). TCE was detected at concentrations up to 75
micrograms per liter (ug/L), well in excess of the EPA-established Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 5
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pg/L for residential uses. The RWQCB initiated an investigation to determine the extent and potential
sources of the contamination in the area. A total of 167 private wells were sampled between 1987 and
2005, and TCE in excess of the MCL was detected in 92 of the wells. Additional private and municipal well
sampling between 2007 and 2014 indicated that TCE was decreasing in the western portion of the plume
and increasing in the southern portion.

The most recent well sampling was performed by EEC Environmental in 2017. A total of 41 well locations
were selected within the historical boundaries of the plume and downgradient locations, and 42 samples
were collected (two samples were collected from one well, identified as Well 52). TCE was detected
regionally in 32 samples at levels ranging up to 54 pg/L.

The City of Ontario offered alternative water supplies to affected residences within the footprint of the
plume. The preferred domestic water supply alternative provided water to all affected residences via
either tank systems or connection to the Ontario municipal water supply pipelines.

The subject property is identified within the southwestern portion of the plume. Concentrations in
groundwater are estimated to range from 0 to 5 pg/L TCE on the southern and central portion, and 5 to
10 pg/L TCE on the northern portion. Two well areas were sampled on the subject property in 2017,
identified as Wells 138 and 145/243. TCE was not detected in these wells above the detection level of 0.2
Mg/L. Levels in wells on the east-adjacent site at 9031 Merrill Avenue (Wells 139, 141 and 148) ranged up
to 10 ug/L TCE. Based on this information, it appears that the subject property has the potential to have
been impacted by the regional TCE plume in the past or could in the future. It does not appear that a
responsible party or responsible parties have been identified at this time. Based on a letter dated
February 6, 2017 from the RWQCB to the Cities of Ontario and Upland, the two cities have been assigned
responsibility for the Domestic Water Supply Remedy. The subject property residences and businesses
have not been offered alternative water sources by the City of Ontario. The possible presence of TCE
contamination at the subject property constitutes an environmental concern, since it has not been
documented in sampling at the subject property.

Copies of pertinent files are attached in Appendix B.

4.1.3 Air Pollution Control Agency

Regulatory Agency Data

Name of Agency: South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD)
Source: http://www3.agmd.gov/webappl/fim/prog/search.aspx
Agency Phone Number: (909) 396-2000

Date of Contact: July 19, 2018

Method of Communication: Online Facility Information Detail (FINDS) database

Summary of Communication:  Permits to Operate (PTOs) were on record from 2016 for Gardner
Trucking at 9032 Merrill Avenue for the operation of two diesel
emergency electrical generators. One administrative Notice to
Comply (NTC) was issued on March 30, 2012, and the permit was
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Regulatory Agency Data

returned to compliance on June 6, 2012. Refer to Section 6.2.1 for
additional discussion of the onsite generators and associated diesel
storage.

PTOs were on record for Majestic Farms #2 at 8911 Eucalyptus
Avenue for the generation of air emissions related to dairy
operation. Environmental concerns associated with the former use
of the subject property as a dairy are discussed in Section 3.0.

Copies of pertinent files are attached in Appendix B.

4.1.4 Health Department

Regulatory Agency Data

Name of Agency:
Agency Address:

Agency Phone Number:

Date of Contact:

Method of Communication:
Summary of Communication:

4.1.5 Fire Department

San Bernardino County Environmental Health Services (SBCEHS)
15900 Smoke Tree Street, Suite 131, Hesperia, CA 92345

(909) 387-4323

N/A

N/A

The SBCEHS does not maintain records pertaining to hazardous
substance use, storage, or releases, or the presence of USTs and
AULs. The Central Unified Program Agency (CUPA) for San
Bernardino County is the County Fire Protection District. Refer to
Section 4.1.5 for additional discussion.

Regulatory Agency Data

Name of Agency:
Agency Address:

Agency Phone Number:

Date of Contact:

San Bernardino County Fire Protection District

620 South E Street, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0153
(909) 386-8468

August 13, 2018

Method of Communication:
Summary of Communication:

In Person
Records reviewed for the subject property are discussed below.

Date Applicant/Address Document Notes
2/26/1992 Ted Terpstra / 9032 | Notice of Violation | Operating USTs without permit; illegal
Merrill Avenue abandonment of USTs
3/2/1992 Terpstra Ranch /| Underground (1)One 500-gallon, single-walled steel
9032 Merrill | Storage Tank regular unleaded fuel tank, last used
Avenue Permit Applications circa 1980

(2)One 8,000-gallon, single-walled steel
diesel tank, last used circa 1983

(3)One 4,000-gallon, single-walled, steel
regular unleaded fuel tank, last used
circa 1983
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Date Applicant/Address Document Notes
(4)One 4,000-gallon, single-walled,
single-walled diesel tank, last used
circa 1983
3/9/1992 Ted Terpstra / 9032 | Construction Permit for the removal of 4 tanks.
Merrill Avenue and/or Removal of | Samples required for 8020 and 8015
Underground analysis.
Storage Facility
3/10/1992 Terpstra Laboratory results — | A. Samples 920310-661, -664, and -665
Construction /18015 and 8020 | analyzed for  total petroleum
9032 Merrill | Analysis hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) via
Avenue EPA Method 8015 and volatile
aromatics (benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes [BTEX]) via
EPA Method 8020; results were non-
detect (ND).
B. Samples 920310-662, -663, -666, and -
667 analyzed for TPH as diesel (TPHd)
via EPA Method 8015 (modified for
diesel); results were ND.
Based on the results of the sampling, it
appears that no detectable
concentrations of contamination were
identified. A hand-sketch provided in the
record indicates that the USTs were
located north of Merrill Avenue.
3/27/1992 Terpstra Letter from SBCEHS | The SBCEHS reviewed the reports
Construction / | Re:  Underground | submitted by ES Babcock Laboratories on
9032 Merrill | Storage Tank | March 27, 1992. The results indicated
Avenue Removal that the amount of contamination was
below that which was generally
considered a problem, and further
investigation was not warranted at the
time.
6/15/2007 Majestic Farms #2 / | Business Reported maximum of 110 gallons acid
8911 Eucalyptus | Owner/Operator cleaner; 80 gallons powder chlorinated
Avenue Identification and | soap; 330 gallons teat dip; 55 gallons
Inventory Summary | sodium hypochlorite; 550 gallons diesel
Form
10/1/2007 Majestic Farms #2 / | Annual Permit HazMat Handler 0-10 employees
8911 Eucalyptus
Avenue
6/17/2009 Struikman, Nicholas | Invoice Noted that the dairy is closed; moved out
/ 8911 Eucalyptus May 15, 2009
Avenue
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Date Applicant/Address

Document

Notes

11/13/2012 | Gardner Trucking,
Inc. / 9032 Merrill

Avenue

Supplemental
Inspection Report

Hazardous materials inventory included

the following:

A. Two 6,000-gallon single-walled diesel
ASTs;

B. One 6,000-gallon

diesel AST;

One empty 1,000-gallon AST;

One 240-gallon motor oil AST;

One 120-gallon gear oil AST;

One 120-gallon transmission fluid

AST;

G. One 55-gallon grease AST;

H. One approximately 100-gallon and
one 30-gallon parts washer;

. One 330-gallon tote of
exhaust fluid”;

J. Two 15-gallon grease drums;

K. One 55-gallon motor oil drum;

L. One 250-gallon tote and two 55-
gallon drums of antifreeze;

M. One 55-gallon drum and one 20-
gallon drum of degreaser;

N. Two emergency generators;

O. One 30-gallon drum of WD-40;

P. More than 200 cubic feet oxygen
cylinders;

Q. Approximately 350
acetylene cylinders

R. More than 200 cubic feet of argon
cylinders;

S. More than 200
argon/CO2 cylinders;

T. 255 cubic feet nitrogen cylinders

double-walled

mmonN

"diesel

cubic feet

cubic feet of

Hazardous wastes were listed to include
the following:

A. One 250-gallon waste antifreeze tote;
B. Two 55-gallon drums used oil filters;
C. One 500-gallon used oil AST
Administrative violations were noted.

1/16/2013 Gardner  Trucking,
Inc. / 9032 Merrill

Avenue

Secondary
Containment
Testing

Form

Report

Annual testing passed for all three 6,000-
gallon aboveground double-walled diesel
tanks
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Date Applicant/Address Document Notes
9/1/2014 Gardner Trucking, | Annual Permit APSA 1,320-10,000-gallon facility
Inc. / 9032 Merrill capacity; hazardous materials 4-10
Avenue chemicals;  small-quantity  generator
(SQG)

Based on the records review, four single-walled steel USTs were historically used to store diesel and
gasoline at the subject property. These included an 8,000-gallon diesel UST, a 4,000-gallon diesel UST, a
4,000-gallon gasoline UST, and a 500-gallon gasoline UST. The USTs were used prior to 1980/1983, and
were removed under SBCEHS oversight in 1992. A total of seven soil samples were collected, and
variously analyzed for the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), TPH as diesel
(TPHd), and BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes). No detectable concentrations of
contamination were identified in the samples. On March 27, 1992, the SBCEHS issued a letter stating that
no further action (NFA) or investigation was necessary. Based on this information, the former presence of
the USTs is a historical REC (HREC).

A copy of pertinent documents is included in Appendix B of this report.

4.1.6 Planning Department

Regulatory Agency Data

Name of Agency:

Agency Address:

Agency Phone Number:

Date of Contact:

Method of Communication:
Summary of Communication:

Ontario Planning Department (OPD)

303 East B Street, Ontario CA 91764

(909) 395-2036

July 19, 2018

Online

According to records reviewed, the subject property is zoned AG for
agricultural development by the City of Ontario.

A copy of pertinent documents is included in Appendix B of this report.

4.1.7 Building Department

Regulatory Agency Data

Name of Agency:

Agency Address:

Agency Phone Number:

Date of Contact:

Method of Communication:
Summary of Communication:

Ontario Building Department (OBD)

303 East B Street, Ontario CA 91764

(909) 395-2023

July 24, 2018

In Person

No building records were on file for the subject property with the
OBD.
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4.1.8 Oil & Gas Exploration

Name of Agency: California Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR)
Source: http://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doggr/#close

Agency Phone Number: (916) 322-1080

Date of Contact: July 29, 2018

Method of Communication: Online

Summary of Communication: No oil wells were mapped in or nearby to the subject property.

A copy of pertinent records is attached in Appendix B.

419 Assessor’'s Office

Name of Agency: San Bernardino County Assessor’s Office (SBCAO)
Agency Address: 172 West 3™ Street, San Bernardino, CA 92415
Agency Phone Number: (909) 387-8307

Date of Contact: July 29, 2018

Method of Communication: Online

Summary of Communication: Information was reviewed for the subject property parcels:

e APN 0218-261-35: dairy land owned by Lanting Family, LLC since
1973. Gross acreage 29.095 acres, served by well water and private
sewer. One single-family residence (SFR) onsite, described as a
three-bedroom, two bath structure constructed in 1966 totaling
2,378 square feet, with detached frame-construction garage.

e APN 0218-261-35: transit warehouse land owned by Lanting
Family LLC since 2014. Gross acreage 9.955 acres, served by well
water. No sewer connection listed. Structures include 2,107
square-foot SFR constructed in 1956; 1,054 square-foot SFR
constructed in 1954; 900 square-foot storage building (shop)
constructed in 1954; 2,792 square-foot shop/storage building
constructed in 1954; 1,440 square-foot storage building/shop
constructed in 1960; 132 square foot restroom building
constructed in 1970; 520 square-foot shed building constructed in
1975, and 3,480 square-foot storage building/shed open on three
sides constructed in 1975.

The total building square footage was reported as 14,803; however,
it is not clear whether all structures onsite were included in the
assessor's record.

A copy of pertinent documents is included in Appendix B of this report.
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4.2 Mapped Database Records Search

Information from standard federal, state, county, and city environmental record sources was provided by
EDR. Data from governmental agency lists are updated and integrated into one database, which is
updated as these data are released. The information contained in this report was compiled from publicly
available sources and the locations of the sites are plotted utilizing a geographic information system,
which geocodes the site addresses. The accuracy of the geocoded locations is approximately +/-300 feet.

Using the ASTM definition of migration, Partner considers the migration of hazardous substances or
petroleum products in any form onto the subject property during the evaluation of each site listed on the
radius report, which includes solid, liquid, and vapor.

4.2.1 Regulatory Database Summary

Radius Report Data

Search Radius  Subject Adjacent Sites of

Database (mile) Property Properties Concern
Federal NPL or Delisted NPL Site 1.00 N N N
Federal CERCLIS Site 0.50 N N N
Federal CERCLIS-NFRAP Site 0.50 N N N
Federal RCRA CORRACTS Facility 1.00 N N N
Federal RCRA TSDF Facility 0.50 N N N
Federal RCRA Generators Site (LQG, SQG, 0.25 Y N N
CESQQG)
Federal IC/EC Registries 0.50 N N N
Federal ERNS Site Subject N N N
Property
State/Tribal Equivalent NPL 1.00 N N N
State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS 1.00 N N N
State/Tribal Landfill/Solid Waste Disposal Site 0.50 N Y N
State/Tribal Leaking Storage Tank Site 0.50 N N N
State/Tribal Registered Storage Tank Sites 0.25 Y N N
(UST/AST)
State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCP) 0.50 N N N
State/Tribal Spills 0.50 N N N
Federal Brownfield Sites 0.50 N N N
State Brownfield Sites 0.50 N N N
EDR MGP Varies N N N
EDR US Hist Auto Station Varies N N N
EDR US Hist Cleaners Varies N N N
Hazardous Waste Manifest (HAZNET) SP/Adj Y N N
California Integrated Water Quality System SP/Adj Y Y N
(CIWQS)
Enforcement Compliance History Information SP/Ad] Y N N
(ECHO)/Facility Index System (FINDS)
National Pollutant Discharge Emissions System SP/Ad] Y N N
(NPDES)
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Radius Report Data

Search Radius  Subject Adjacent Sites of

Database (mile) Property Properties Concern
Air Emissions Inventory (EMI) SP/Ad] Y Y N
Enforcement Action (ENF) SP/Ad] Y Y N
San Bernardino County PERMIT SP/Ad] Y Y N
Waste Discharge System (WDS) SP/Ad] Y N N
Haulers SP/Ad] Y N N

4.2.2 Subject Property Listings
The subject property is identified in the regulatory database report as discussed below:

e The subject property was associated with several HAZNET listings, including Lanting Hay Dealer
Inc., Gardner Trucking Inc., and Coastal Transport Co. Inc. at 9032 Merrill Avenue. These listings
are further discussed in Section 4.1.1.

e The subject property was identified with three CIWQS listings and one related NPDES listing,
outlined as follows:

0 “Marinus Oosten” at 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue was identified as an historical animal
feeding facility with Waste Discharge ID (WDID) 8-365394001;

0 Gardner Trucking at 9032 Merrill Avenue was identified as an active stormwater industrial
site with WDID 8-361017226, effective as of 2002. The site ID code (SIC) is 4212 (local
trucking without storage); and

0 Majestic Farms #2 at 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue was identified as an historical animal
feeding facility with WDID 8-365863001, terminated in 2009.

e Majestic Farms #2 at 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue was identified as an EMI, ENF, and San Bernardino
Co. PERMIT site. EMI details indicate that organic hydrocarbon gases, reactive organic gases, and
particulate matter emissions related to dairy operations were generated between 2006 and 2008.
Refer to Section 4.1.1 and 4.1.5 for a discussion of wastes and materials inventories for the subject
property. ENF details indicate that a stormwater violation was recorded due to animal waste in
stormwater runoff in 2001. The Enforcement Action was terminated in 2013. San Bernardino Co.
PERMIT details indicate that this business was identified as an inactive hazardous material handler
with 0 to 10 employees in 2009. Refer to Section 3.0 for discussion of environmental concerns
associated with the former use of the subject property as a dairy.

e WDS listings were available for Majestic Farms #2 at 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue and Gardner
Trucking Lanting Hay at 9032 Merrill Avenue. Majestic Farms #2 was identified as an agricultural
facility that treats and/or disposes of wastes associated with confined and concentrated animal
feeding, confined animal holding, etc. These facilities produce continuous or seasonal discharge
under waste discharge requirements. Refer to Section 3.0 for discussion of environmental
concerns associated with the former use of the subject property as a dairy.
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e RJ Lanting Hay Dealer Inc. at 9032 Merrill Avenue was listed as on the RCRA-SQG database as a
small-quantity generator that produced fewer than 1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste per
month in 1993. No violations were noted. Refer to Sections 4.1.2 and 4.1.5 for additional
discussion of hazardous substance storage, use, and waste generation on the subject property.

e Gardner Trucking, Inc. at 9032 Merrill Avenue was identified as an AST, HAULERS, and San
Bernardino Co. PERMIT site. A total of 17,830 gallons of AST storage was reported. ASTs at the
subject property are further discussed in Section 6.2.1 and 6.2.2. HAULERS listings refer to waste
tire disposal. Refer to Section 6.2 for discussion of tire service activities at the subject property.
San Bernardino Co. PERMIT details list three active county permits through August 31, 2018. The
permits relate to the storage of 4-10 hazardous chemicals; 1,320 to 10,000-gallon APSA facility
capacity; an active small-quantity generator (discussed under the related business RJ Lanting Hay
Dealer Inc. above).

e The subject property was associated with several FINDS/ECHO listings, under Double ‘O’ Diary
(8911 Eucalyptus Avenue); Gardner Trucking (9032 Merrill Avenue); G&P Holstein's Dairy (8911
Eucalyptus Avenue); Majestic Farms #2 (8911 Eucalyptus Avenue); Inland Empire Dairy (8911
Eucalyptus Avenue), and RJ Lanting Hay Dealer Inc. (9032 Merrill Avenue). These listings serve as
“pointers” to other listings, such as EMI, RCRA, and HAZNET. Refer to the appropriate discussions
above for these listings.

4.2.3 Adjacent Property Listings
The adjacent properties identified in the regulatory database report are discussed below:

e The property identified as Tiva Dairy #2 at 9031 Eucalyptus Avenue is located adjacent to the east
of the subject property (hydrologically cross-gradient). This property was identified as an ENF,
San Bernardino Co. PERMIT, and CIWQS site. ENF details indicate that a stormwater violation was
recorded due to animal waste in stormwater runoff in 2001. The Enforcement Action was
terminated in 2013. CIWQS details indicate that this site is an active animal feeding facility
permitted through June 1, 2018 (WDID 8-365999001). Two inactive PERMITS were on file for the
site with San Bernardino County. An agricultural hazardous material permit was valid through
1991, and a hazmat handler with 0 to 10 employees permit was valid through 2013.

The subject property was historically developed with a dairy, and the generation of animal wastes
is discussed in Section 3.0 as evidence of an REC. Based on the long-term use of this adjacent site
as a dairy, the potential exists that animal wastes generated on this site and other adjacent dairies
have impacted the subject property subsurface. The use of the adjacent properties therefore
constitutes evidence of an REC. It would be prudent for any future subsurface assessment of the
subject property to evaluate the potential for contaminant migration of animal waste chemicals
from adjacent sites.

e The property identified as Minaberry Dairy #1 at 8888 Eucalyptus Avenue was identified as a
SWF/LF and EMI site. The SWF/LF listing relates to agricultural/manure composting. The
composting operation is inspected on a quarterly basis. Approximately 266 cubic yards of waste
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4.2.4

is processed per day. EMI details indicate that organic hydrocarbon gases, reactive organic gases,
and particulate matter air emissions were reported from 2006 to 2010 (the property was also
listed in 2011, 2012, and 2013, but no reportable emissions were generated). These emissions
appear to be related to dairy operations on this adjacent site. Based on the long-term use of this
adjacent site as a dairy, the potential exists that animal wastes generated on this site and other
adjacent dairies have impacted the subject property subsurface. The use of the adjacent
properties therefore constitutes evidence of an REC. It would be prudent for any future
subsurface assessment of the subject property to evaluate the potential for contaminant
migration of animal waste chemicals from adjacent sites.

Sites of Concern Listings

No additional sites of concern are identified in the regulatory database report that warrants discussion in

this section.

4.2.5

Orphan Listings

One orphan listing was identified in the regulatory database report; this listing does not appear to be

associated with the subject property or adjacent properties.

A copy of the regulatory database report is included in Appendix C of this report.
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5.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION AND INTERVIEWS

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business
Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the Brownfields Amendments), the User must
conduct the following inquiries required by 40 CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31. The User
should provide the following information to the environmental professional. Failure to provide this
information could result in a determination that all appropriate inquiries is not complete. The User is
asked to provide information or knowledge of the following:

e Review Title and Judicial Records for Environmental Liens and AULs
e Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the User

e Actual Knowledge of the User

e Reason for Significantly Lower Purchase Price

e Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable information

e Degree of Obviousness

e Reason for Preparation of this Phase | ESA

Fulfillment of these user responsibilities is key to qualification for the identified defenses to CERCLA
liability. Partner requested our Client to provide information to satisfy User Responsibilities as identified
in Section 6 of the ASTM guidance.

Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13, Partner requested the following site information from Prologis (User of this
report).

User Responsibilities

Provided By Not Provided Discussed Does Not

Item User By User Below Apply
Environmental Pre-Survey Questionnaire X

Title Records, Environmental Liens, and AULs X

Specialized Knowledge X

Actual Knowledge X

Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues X

Identification of Key Site Manager Section 5.1.3

Reason for Performing Phase | ESA Section 1.1

Prior Environmental Reports X

Other X
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5.1 Interviews
5.1.1 Interview with Owner

Mr. Tom Lanting, owner, was not aware of any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the subject property; any pending,
threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products
in, on, or from the subject property; or any notices from a governmental entity regarding any possible
violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum
products.

5.1.2 Interview with Report User

Please refer to Section 5.2 below for information requested from the Report User. The information
requested was not received prior to the issuance of this report. It is understood that the Report User
would not have knowledge of the property that would significantly impact our ability to satisfy the
objectives of this assessment. The lack of this information is not considered to represent a significant data
gap.

5.1.3 Interview with Key Site Manager

Mr. Albert Holguin, manager for Gardner Trucking, was not aware of any pending, threatened, or past
litigation relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the subject property;
any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or from the subject property; or any notices from a governmental entity
regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous
substances or petroleum products.

5.1.4 Interviews with Past Owners, Operators and Occupants

Interviews with past owners, operators, and occupants were not conducted since information regarding
the potential for contamination at the subject property was obtained from other sources.

5.1.5 Interview with Others

As the subject property is not an abandoned property as defined in ASTM 1527-13, interview with others
were not performed.

5.2 User Provided Information
5.2.1 Title Records, Environmental Liens, and AULS

At the request of the User, Partner contracted AFX to perform a limited or environmental lien search for
the subject property. No environmental liens or AULs were identified for the subject property.

5.2.2 Specialized Knowledge

No specialized knowledge of environmental conditions associated with the subject property was provided
by the User at the time of the assessment.
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5.2.3 Actual Knowledge of the User

No actual knowledge of any environmental lien or AULs encumbering the subject property or in
connection with the subject property was provided by the User at the time of the assessment.

5.2.4 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

No knowledge of valuation reductions associated with the subject property was provided by the User at
the time of the assessment.

5.25 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

The User did not provide information that is commonly known or reasonably ascertainable within the local
community about the subject property at the time of the assessment.

5.2.6 Previous Reports and Other Provided Documentation

No previous reports or other pertinent documentation was provided to Partner for review during the
course of this assessment.
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The weather at the time of the site visit was sunny and clear. Refer to Section 1.5 for limitations
encountered during the field reconnaissance and Sections 2.1 and 2.2 for subject property operations.
The table below provides the site assessment details:

Site Assessment Data
Site Assessment Performed By: Brant Rotnem
Site Assessment Conducted On: July 24, 2018

The table below provides the subject property personnel interviewed during the field reconnaissance:

Site Visit Personnel for 9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue (Subject Property)

Name Title/Role Contact Number Site Walk*
Yes/No
Mr. Albert Holguin Key Site Manager (951) 385-6004 Yes

* Accompanied Partner during the field reconnaissance activities and provided information pertaining to
the current operations and maintenance of the subject property

Environmental issues were identified during the site visit, and are further discussed in Sections 6.1 and 6.2.
6.1 General Site Characteristics

6.1.1 Solid Waste Disposal

Solid waste generated at the subject property is disposed of in commercial dumpsters located on the
subject property. An independent solid waste disposal contractor removes solid waste from the subject
property. According to property personnel, only domestic trash is collected in the on-site solid waste
dumpsters. No evidence of illegal dumping of solid waste was observed during the Partner site
reconnaissance.

6.1.2 Sewage Discharge and Disposal

Sanitary discharges from the subject property are directed to onsite septic systems, as further discussed in
Section 6.1.7.

6.1.3 Surface Water Drainage

A total of 3.53 acres of former retention ponds on the subject property were identified as wetlands on the
US Fish & Wildlife Service Wetlands Mapper. These areas are located on the southwest portions of the
subject property. The wetlands are classified PUBFx and PUBHx. These consist of Palustrine (P) systems
including all non-tidal wetlands dominated by trees, shrubs, persistent emergent, emergent mosses or
lichens, and all such wetlands that occur in tidal areas with low salinity. The wetlands have
Unconsolidated Bottoms (UB) with at least 25% cover of particles smaller than stones and a vegetative
cover less than 30%. They are Excavated (x) areas, defined as wetland basins or channels excavated by
humans. Some areas are Semi-permanently Flooded (F), and some are Permanently Flooded (H). These
former retention pond areas have been paved or covered with gravel for the current property use as a
truck storage lot.
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6.1.4 Source of Heating and Cooling

Heating and cooling systems as well as domestic hot water equipment are fueled by electricity provided
by Southern California Edison (SCE) and natural gas provided by Southern California Gas (SCG). The
mechanical system is comprised of a split system with a central unit and interior air-handler and an
exterior condenser in the administrative building and offices. Space conditioning is not provided for the
storage and service areas. Hot water is provided by central natural gas boiler units.

6.1.5 Wells and Cisterns

Although the key site manager reported that no wells are present or used onsite, the site owner, Mr. Tom
Lanting, reported that two wells are active and used on a daily basis for non-domestic use. Bottled water
is provided to employees and residents for potable use. The wells were not inspected during Partner's
site reconnaissance, and no well test data has been provided. Due to the planned redevelopment of the
subject property, all existing well casings and pumps will need to be properly abandoned under
appropriate regulatory oversight.

6.1.6 Wastewater

Wastewater generated from truck washing operations enters a drain connected to a three-chamber
clarifier in the truck washing area. Refer to Section 6.2.7 for additional discussion.

Domestic wastewater generated at the subject property is disposed by means of multiple septic systems,
as discussed in Section 6.1.7 below.

6.1.7 Septic Systems
The subject property is equipped with four septic systems:

e A septic system is located north of the Gardner Trucking administration building, and a septic
system is located on the northwestern border of the Gardner Trucking maintenance building,
service the Gardner portion of the subject property. According to the key site manager, the
system located Gardner Trucking administration building was installed in the area of the former
swimming pool (which appears to have been removed circa 2009). The septic tanks are
connected to domestic washrooms (no utility sinks or floor drains are connected to the septic
systems); and

e A septic system is located at each of the two single-family residences.

Based on the use of the septic systems for domestic waste, their presence is not expected to constitute a
significant environmental concern.

6.1.8 Additional Site Observations

No additional general site characteristics were observed during the site reconnaissance.
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6.2 Potential Environmental Hazards

6.2.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Used or Stored at the Site

Partner identified hazardous substances used, stored, and/or generated on the subject property as noted

in the following table:

Hazardous Substances and/or Petroleum Products Noted Onsite

Substance Container Size
Diesel 3x 6,000-gal ASTs
Diesel exhaust  1x approx. 5,000-
fluid (DEF) gal AST
1x approx. 1,000-
. gal AST and 1x
Motor oil approx. 240-gal
AST
Waste oil 1x 500-gal AST
. 1x approx. 500-gal
Antifreeze AST
Waste 1x approx. 500-gal
antifreeze AST

Transmission 1x 120-gal AST

fluid and 1x 55-gal
drum
Gear oil 2x 120-gal ASTs

Waste filters,
antifreeze, and
oil

6x 55-gal drums

Non-solvent-

based parts 2x 55-gal drums

washer
Low-VOC One gallon cans
paints and less

Aerosol paints

Aerosol cans
and cleaners

Location
Fueling area

Fueling area

Main service
area

Main service
area

Main service
area

Main service
area

Main service
area

Main service
area

Main service

area

Main service

area

Tool shop

Tool shop

Nature of Use
Truck fueling

Truck service

Truck service

Truck service

Truck service

Truck service

Truck service

Truck service

Truck service

Truck service

Spot painting (no
major body
painting
performed
onsite)

Spot
cleaning/painting

Disposal Method
N/A

N/A

N/A

Collected by a licensed
hazardous waste hauler on
an as-needed basis (1-2x
per month)

N/A

Collected by a licensed
hazardous waste hauler on
an as-needed basis (1-2x
per month)

N/A

N/A

Collected by a licensed
hazardous waste hauler on
an as-needed basis (1-2x
per month)

Collected by a licensed
hazardous waste hauler on
an as-needed basis (1-2x
per month)

Collected by a licensed
hazardous waste hauler on
an as-needed basis

Collected by a licensed
hazardous waste hauler on
an as-needed basis
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Hazardous Substances and/or Petroleum Products Noted Onsite

Substance Container Size Location Nature of Use Disposal Method
Sodium
hydroxide 2x 55-gal drums Parts shop Facility cleaning ~ N/A
floor cleaner
Belly tanks Administration Emergency
Diesel (quantities building and generator N/A
unknown) service building  operation
Compressed
gas (propane, 15 canisters Main service Forklift operation  N/A
oxygen, area

acetylene, etc.)

The materials appeared to be properly labeled and stored at the time of the assessment. Secondary
containment is provided for the ASTs, and in the form of a concrete berm around the fueling area.
Moderate staining was observed within the bermed area; however, no drains or other potential subsurface
conduits were present within this area. No drains or potential conduits were observed within the service
building or other areas with hazardous substance storage. Based on this information, the presence, use,
and generation of petroleum products and petroleum product waste onsite is not expected to constitute
a significant environmental concern.

6.2.2 Aboveground & Underground Hazardous Substance or Petroleum Product Storage
Tanks (ASTs/USTS)

Partner observed a total of 12 aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) on the subject property. Eight of the
ASTs are located within the Main Service area, and contain motor oil, gear oil, transmission oil, antifreeze,
waste oil, and waste antifreeze. The remaining four ASTs are located in the bermed fueling area, and
contain diesel and diesel exhaust fluid. Refer to Section 6.2.1 for additional discussion.

6.2.3 Evidence of Releases

No significant spills, stains, or other indications that a surficial release has occurred at the subject property
were observed; incidental staining indicative of the long-term use for automotive repair was observed
throughout the Gardner Trucking repair areas.

6.2.4 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Older transformers and other electrical equipment could contain PCBs at a level that subjects them to
regulation by the U.S. EPA. PCBs in electrical equipment are controlled by United States Environmental
Protection Agency regulations 40 CFR, Part 761. Under the regulations, there are three categories into
which electrical equipment can be classified: 1) Less than 50 parts per million (ppm) of PCBs — “Non-PCB;”
2) 50 ppm-500 ppm - “PCB-Contaminated;” and, 3) Greater than 500 ppm - “PCB-Containing.” The
manufacture, process, or distribution in commerce or use of any PCB in any manner other than in a totally
enclosed manner was prohibited after January 1, 1977.

The on-site reconnaissance addressed indoor and outdoor transformers that may contain PCBs. One
interior transformer was observed in the office area adjacent to the Main Service area on the subject
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property. The transformer at the subject property was not labeled with regard to PCB content; however
the transformer is owned by SCE, and oil containing PCBs is typically cycled out of equipment when
possible. No significant stains were noted at the transformer that would indicate that a release has
occurred. Further, if a release had occurred, the power company would likely be responsible for the
cleanup. Based on the good condition of the equipment, the transformer is not expected to represent a
significant environmental concern.

Additionally, no other potential PCB-containing equipment (exterior transformers, oil-filled switches,
hoists, lifts, dock levelers, hydraulic elevators, balers, etc.) was observed on the subject property during
Partner’s reconnaissance.

6.2.5 Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors

No strong, pungent, or noxious odors were evident during the site reconnaissance.

6.2.6 Pools of Liquid

No pools of liquid were observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance.
6.2.7 Drains, Sumps and Clarifiers

Partner observed the following drains, sumps, and/or clarifiers located on the subject property:

Drains, Sumps, and Clarifiers Observed Onsite

Drain(s) Sump(s) Clarifier(s)
Number Observed: 1 0 1
Location: Truck wash area N/A Truck wash area
Point of Discharge: Clarifier N/A Septic system
Sealed/Bermed: No N/A No

The clarifier, also referred to as an oil/water separator, was installed in the 1990s and is used to treat
wastewater streams generated from truck wash operations. According to Mr. Holguin, truck exterior
washing is performed in this area approximately twice per month. No engine or undercarriage washing is
performed. The clarifier has the potential to impact the subsurface of the subject property should the
system become compromised. Based on the use of the clarifier solely for truck washing activities, it is
presumed that a release from this feature would be minimal and not represent an environmental concern.

6.2.8 Pits, Ponds and Lagoons

No pits, ponds, or lagoons were observed on the subject property.
6.2.9 Stressed Vegetation

No stressed vegetation was observed on the subject property.
6.2.10 Additional Potential Environmental Hazards

No additional environmental hazards, including landfill activities or radiological hazards, were observed.
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6.3 Non-ASTM Services
6.3.1 Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs)

Asbestos is the name given to a number of naturally occurring, fibrous silicate minerals mined for their
useful properties such as thermal insulation, chemical and thermal stability, and high tensile strength. The
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulation 29 CFR 1926.1101 requires certain
construction materials to be presumed to contain asbestos, for purposes of this regulation. All thermal
system insulation (TSI), surfacing material, and asphalt/vinyl flooring that are present in a building
constructed prior to 1981 and have not been appropriately tested are “presumed asbestos-containing
material” (PACM).

Several subject property buildings were constructed prior to 1981, including the administration
buildings/former residences on the southern portion of the site, the former dairy building on the northern
portion, the residence on the northwest portion, and potentially the three-story office structure adjacent
to the service building. Partner has conducted a limited, visual evaluation of accessible areas for the
presence of suspect ACMs at the subject property. The objective of this visual survey was to note the
presence and condition of suspect ACM observed. Please refer to the table below for identified suspect
ACMs:

Suspect ACMs

Suspect ACM Location :::/l:\:z Physical Condition
Drywall Systems Throughout Building Interiors No Good
Floor Tiles Select Interior Areas No Good
Floor Tile Mastic Select Interior Areas No Good
Spray-Applied Acoustical Material ~ Throughout Building Interiors Yes Good
Stucco Administration Buildings Yes Good

The limited visual survey consisted of noting observable materials (materials which were readily accessible
and visible during the course of the site reconnaissance) that are commonly known to potentially contain
asbestos. This activity was not designed to discover all sources of suspect ACM, PACM, or asbestos at the
site; or to comply with any regulations and/or laws relative to planned disturbance of building materials such
as renovation or demolition, or any other regulatory purpose. Rather, it is intended to give the User an
indication if significant (significant due to quantity, accessibility, or condition) potential sources of ACM or
PACM are present at the subject property. Additional sampling, assessment, and evaluation will be warranted
for any other use.

Partner was not provided building plans or specifications for review, which may have been useful in
determining areas likely to have used ACM.

According to the US EPA, ACM and PACM that is intact and in good condition can, in general, be
managed safely in-place under an Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Program until removal is dictated
by renovation, demolition, or deteriorating material condition. Based on the planned demolition of the
subject property structures, a comprehensive demolition-level ACM survey is recommended prior to the
disturbance of onsite materials.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
PARTNER
August 24, 2018

Page 35




6.3.2 Lead-Based Paint (LBP)

Lead is a highly toxic metal that affects virtually every system of the body. LBP is defined as any paint,
varnish, stain, or other applied coating that has 1 mg/cm? (or 5,000 ug/g or 0.5% by weight) or more of
lead. Congress passed the Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act of 1992, also known as
"Title X," to protect families from exposure to lead from paint, dust, and soil. Under Section 1017 of Title
X, intact LBP on most walls and ceilings is not considered a “hazard,” although the condition of the paint
should be monitored and maintained to ensure that it does not become deteriorated. Further, Section
1018 of this law directed the Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and the US EPA to require the
disclosure of known information on LBP and LBP hazards before the sale or lease of most housing built
before 1978.

It is unlikely that LBP is present in buildings constructed after 1977. Therefore, due to the age of the
subject property Main Service building, Tool Shop, Tire Shop, Truck Shelters, and Paper Product Storage
Shed, it is unlikely that LBP is present in these areas.

Based on the age of the subject property Administration Building, Break Room/Office building, former
dairy building, and single-family residence (pre-1978), there is a potential that LBP is present. The Service
Building may also have been constructed prior to 1978. Based on the planned demolition of the subject
property structures, a comprehensive demolition-level LBP survey is recommended prior to the
disturbance of onsite materials.

6.3.3 Radon

Radon is a colorless, odorless, naturally occurring, radioactive, inert, gaseous element formed by
radioactive decay of radium (Ra) atoms. The US EPA has prepared a map to assist National, State, and
local organizations to target their resources and to implement radon-resistant building codes. The map
divides the country into three Radon Zones, according to the table below:

EPA Radon Zones

EPA Zones Average Predicted Radon Levels Potential
Zone 1 Exceed 4.0 pCi/L Highest
Zone 2 Between 2.0 and 4.0 pCi/L Moderate
Zone 3 Less than 2.0 pCi/L Low

It is important to note that the EPA has found homes with elevated levels of radon in all three zones, and
the US EPA recommends site-specific testing in order to determine radon levels at a specific location.
However, the map does give a valuable indication of the propensity of radon gas accumulation in
structures.

Radon sampling was not conducted as part of this assessment. Review of the US EPA Map of Radon
Zones places the subject property in Zone 2. Based upon the radon zone classification, radon is not
considered to be a significant environmental concern.
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6.3.4 Lead in Drinking Water

The subject property is equipped with two wells that are reportedly used on a daily basis for non-potable
water services. Bottled water is provided to employees and residents for potable uses. The wells were not
inspected during Partner’s site reconnaissance, and no well test data has been provided. Due to the
planned redevelopment of the subject property, all existing well casings and pumps will need to be
properly abandoned under appropriate regulatory oversight.

6.3.5 Mold

Molds are microscopic organisms found virtually everywhere, indoors and outdoors. Mold will grow and
multiply under the right conditions, needing only sufficient moisture (e.g., in the form of very high
humidity, condensation, or water from a leaking pipe, etc.) and organic material (e.g., ceiling tile, drywall,
paper, or natural fiber carpet padding).

Partner observed accessible, interior areas for the subject property buildings for significant evidence of
mold growth with the exceptions detailed in Section 1.5 of this report; however, this ESA should not be
used as a mold survey or inspection. Additionally, this limited assessment was not designed to assess all
areas of potential mold growth that may be affected by mold growth on the subject property. Rather, it is
intended to give the client an indication as to whether or not conspicuous (based on observed areas)
mold growth is present at the subject property. This evaluation did not include a review of pipe chases,
mechanical systems, or areas behind enclosed walls and ceilings.

No obvious indications of water damage or mold growth were observed during Partner's visual
assessment.

6.4 Adjacent Property Reconnaissance

The adjacent sites to the east, south, and west are currently and/or were historically utilized as dairies.
The potential exists that animal wastes generated on adjacent dairies have impacted the subject property
subsurface. It would be prudent for any future subsurface assessment of the subject property to evaluate
the potential for contaminant migration of animal waste chemicals from adjacent sites.
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7.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Findings

A REC refers to the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on,
or at a property: due to release to the environment; under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment; or under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. The
following was identified during the course of this assessment:

e The former use of the subject property as a dairy farm is considered an REC due to the potential
for the buildup of nitrates and ammonia in soil from animal waste. In addition, the previous use
as agricultural land and orchards may lead to the presence of pesticides and arsenic in surficial
soil. Since the subject property is planned for redevelopment, surficial soil containing these
materials will be disturbed and will need to be handled appropriately. Partner did not observe
areas of accumulation that would be expected to create substantial issues during development,
with the exception of former retention ponds (predominately on the southwestern border). In
addition, methane concentrations may be high associated with the presence of manure and
livestock. The City of Ontario has indicated that they require mitigation measures for methane on
dairy farms during redevelopment activities.

A CREC refers to a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that
has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances
or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls.
The following was identified during the course of this assessment:

e Partner did not identify controlled recognized environmental conditions during the course of this
assessment.

A HREC refers to a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in
connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory
authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the
property to any required controls. The following was identified during the course of this assessment:

e SBCFPD records indicate that four single-walled steel USTs were historically used to store diesel
and gasoline at 9032 Merrill Avenue on the southern portion of subject property. These included
an 8,000-gallon diesel UST, a 4,000-gallon diesel UST, a 4,000-gallon gasoline UST, and a 500-
gallon gasoline UST. The USTs were used prior to 1980/1983 when the southern portion of the
subject property was occupied by Terpstra Construction, and were removed under the oversight
of SBCEHS in 1992. At the time of removal, a total of seven soil samples were collected and
analyzed for the presence of TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX. No detectable concentrations of
constituents of concern were identified in the samples. On March 27, 1992, the SBCEHS issued a
letter stating that NFA or investigation was necessary. Based on this information, the former
presence of the USTs is considered an HREC.
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An environmental issue refers to environmental concerns identified by Partner, which do not qualify as
RECs; however, warrant further discussion. The following was identified during the course of this
assessment:

e Various hazardous substances are used at the southeastern portion of the subject property in
connection with truck service and fueling operations. These include diesel and “diesel exhaust
fluid” stored in double-walled ASTs with aboveground piping in a concrete-bermed fueling area;
motor oil, antifreeze, transmission fluid, and gear oil stored in double-walled ASTs and 55-gallon
drums in the service area; a non-VOC-based parts washing solution in the service area in two
degreasers; and paints and aerosols in the tool shop. Wastes are generated on site include waste
oil, waste antifreeze, and used oil filters. The materials appeared to be properly labeled and
stored at the time of the assessment with only moderate staining observed within the bermed
fueling area and no drains or other potential subsurface conduits were present within this area.
No drains or potential conduits were observed within the service building or other areas with
hazardous substance storage. Based on this information, the presence, use, and generation of
automotive fluids and automotive fluid wastes on site is not expected to constitute a significant
environmental concern;

e The southeastern portion of the subject property was occupied by Terpstra Construction in 1985
and 1990, and possibly as early as 1970. Aerial photographs show commercial buildings with
some unknown exterior storage present at those times (specifically in 1975). It is not known if
Terpstra Construction conducted vehicle repair at the subject property, although fueled vehicles
and may have operated an equipment storage yard. No regulatory records of were found for
Terpstra Construction to indicate that inspections occurred, hazardous materials were used,
and/or releases have been detected, other than the fueling USTs noted above (identified as an
HREC). Therefore, no evidence has been found that this historical use is a significant
environmental concern;

e A total of 0.175 tons of “contaminated soils from site clean-up” were reported as waste
generation by the DTSC in 2009. No additional details were reported on this cleanup in SBCFPD
documents or other regulatory records. Based on the small quantities involved, it is possible that
the cleanup related to a minor spill that was abated without regulatory oversight, and the waste
was categorized as hazardous and transferred offsite. This waste record is not expected to
constitute a significant environmental concern;

e The subject property is located within the boundaries of the South Archibald TCE Plume, a
groundwater solvent plume originating approximately 1.8 miles north-northeast of the subject
property. According to RWQCB records, the plume was first identified in 1986 when samples
from several wells had detectable concentrations of VOCs. The subject property is identified
within the southwestern portion of the plume, and on-site drinking water wells have been
sampled as part of a regional groundwater study; most recently sampled in 2017 by EEC
Environmental. TCE was not detected in the on-site wells above the detection level of 0.2 pg/L.
Levels in wells on the east-adjacent site at 9031 Merrill Avenue ranged up to 10 pg/L TCE, above
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the EPA-established MCL for TCE in groundwater of 5 pg/L. Based on this information, it appears
that the subject property may have been or could in the future be impacted by the regional TCE
plume, although concentrations are not present over standards at this time. The presence of low
concentrations of TCE in deep groundwater at the subject property is not anticipated to adversely
impact the redevelopment of the subject property as commercial land served with public drinking
water;

e The subject property is equipped with two drinking water wells that are reportedly used on a daily
basis for non-potable water services. Bottled water is provided to employees and residents for
potable uses. Due to the planned redevelopment of the subject property, all existing well casings
and pumps will need to be properly abandoned under appropriate regulatory oversight.

e The subject property is equipped with four septic systems, including one for each of the two
residences, and two for Gardner Trucking, Inc. The systems are presumed to have been installed
between the 1950s and 1990s, although it was reported that the southernmost septic system was
installed in the former swimming pool area “somewhat recently” (approximate date could not be
provided but assumed to be circa 2009 based on aerial photographs). The septic systems are
connected to domestic bathrooms only, with no utility sinks or floor drains are present on the
subject property. Due to the planned redevelopment of the subject property, all existing septic
systems will need to be properly abandoned under appropriate regulatory oversight; and

e Due to the age of the subject property buildings, there is a potential that ACM and/or LBP are
present. Overall, all suspect ACMs and painted surfaces were observed in good condition and do
not pose a health and safety concern to the occupants of the subject property at this time. A few
areas of the building materials, of note in the former dairy building, were observed during the
assessment to be broken, chipped, and/or have signs of water damage. Based on the planned
demolition of the subject property structures, a comprehensive demolition-level ACM and LBP
survey is recommended prior to the disturbance of onsite materials.

Conclusions, Opinions and Recommendations

Partner has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 of 9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue in the City of
Ontario, San Bernardino County, California (the "subject property”). Any exceptions to, or deletions from,
this practice are described in Section 1.5 of this report.

This assessment has revealed evidence of recognized environmental conditions and/or environmental
issues in connection with the subject property. Based on the conclusions of this assessment, Partner
recommends the following:

e A subsurface investigation should be conducted in order to determine the presence or absence of
subsurface impacts due to the historical dairy use of the subject property;
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A Soil Management Plan (SMP) should be developed for the subject property in order to address
any stained soil encountered during redevelopment activities associated with the former
construction yard use and current truck maintenance;

Based on the planned demolition of the subject property structures, a comprehensive demolition-
level ACM and LBP survey is recommended prior to the disturbance of onsite materials; and

Due to the planned redevelopment of the subject property, all existing well casings, pumps, and
septic systems will need to be properly abandoned under appropriate regulatory oversight.
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8.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Partner has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment of the property located at 9032 Merrill
Avenue and 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue in the City of Ontario, San Bernardino County, California in general
conformance with the scope and limitations of the protocol and the limitations stated earlier in this
report. Exceptions to or deletions from this protocol are discussed earlier in this report.

By signing below, Partner declares that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR §312. Partner has the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and
setting of the subject property. Partner has developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Prepared By:

DRAFT

Brant Rotnem
Environmental Scientist

Reviewed By:

DRAFT

Kathy Lehnus
Project Manager
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1. View of truck service building and office. 2. View of truck service area interior.

3. View of approx. 75-gallon double-walled ASTs 4. View of approximately 1,000-gallon waste oil AST.

R

5. View of approx. 500-gallon waste antifreeze AST. 6.  View of 55-gallon transmission HD fluid drum.
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7. View of approx. 500-gallon new antifreeze AST. 8.  View of approx. 1,000-gallon 10W-30 AST.

9. View of parts washer with ArmaKleen 4 in 1 10. View of additional parts washer.
Solution.

11.  View of parts shop area. 12.  View of aerosol product in parts shop fire cabinet.
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17.  View of diesel-powered generator by service area 18. View of administrative building.
and office.
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19.  View of administrative building interior. 20. View of diesel-powered generator by administrative
building.

21.

23.  View of tool shop building. 24. View of tool shop interior.

APPENDIX A: SITE PHOTOGRAPHS PARTN ER
Project No. 18-221385.1



28. View of tire shop interior.
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29. Additional tire shop interior view. 30. View of truck washing area.
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32. View of three-chamber clarifier in truck washing
area.
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34. View of 8,000-gallon diesel AST in fueling area.

35.  View of 8,000-gallon diesel AST in fueling area. 36. View of Blue Def silo AST (approximately 5,000-
gallon).
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41.  View of additional fuel dispenser. 42. View of paper product storage shelter.
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43.  View of paper product storage by shelter.
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45.  View of paved truck parking area (Gardner 46. View of unpaved truck parking area (Gardner
Trucking). Trucking).
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47.  View of additional unpaved truck parking area 48. View of former dairy structure on Fleet Yards Inc.
(Fleet Yards Inc.) property.
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1. Additional view of former dairy building. 2. View of former dairy building interior.

3. View of floor drain in former milking area. 4.  View of Fleet Yards Inc. administrative trailer.

5. View of single-family residence on property. 6.  View of north-adjacent agricultural land (APN 0218-
221-01 and -08).
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7. View of east-adjacent dairy property (9031 8.  View of south-adjacent industrial warehouse (8985
Eucalyptus Avenue). Merrill Avenue).

9. View of west-adjacent dairy property (8888
Eucalyptus Avenue).
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Lanting Land, 39.05 acres
9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue
Chino, CA 91710

Inquiry Number: 5361486.8
July 16, 2018

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 07/16/18

Site Name: Client Name:

Lanting Land, 39.05 acres Partner Engineering and Science, Inc.
9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 2154 Torrance Blvd, Suite 200 EDR
Chino, CA 91710 Torrance, CA 90501-0000
EDR Inquiry # 5361486.8 Contact: Colleen Tubridy

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source
1938 1"=500' Flight Date: May 30, 1938 USDA

1948 1"=500' Flight Date: July 10, 1948 USGS

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: February 02, 1953 USDA

1967 1"=500' Flight Date: May 15, 1967 USDA

1975 1"=500' Flight Date: August 01, 1975 USGS
1985 1"=500' Flight Date: July 28, 1985 USDA

1989 1"=500' Flight Date: August 03, 1989 USDA
1990 1"=500' Flight Date: August 29, 1990 USDA
1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: June 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Aerial Photograph Year: 1953
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Aerial Photograph Year: 1967
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Aerial Photograph Year: 1975
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Aerial Photograph Year: 1989
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Aerial Photograph Year: 1990

Subject
Propetty

1000 2000

Key: Subject Property [ |

APPENDIX B: AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS PARTNER
Project No. 18-221385.1

5361486 - 8 page 9








Aerial Photograph Year: 1994
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Aerial Photograph Year: 2016
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Lanting Land, 39.05 acres
9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue
Chino, CA 91710

Inquiry Number: 5361486.3
July 13, 2018

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 07/13/18
Site Name: Client Name:
Lanting Land, 39.05 acres Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. _
9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 2154 Torrance Blvd, Suite 200 EDR’
Chino, CA 91710 Torrance, CA 90501-0000
EDR Inquiry # 5361486.3 Contact: Colleen Tubridy

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Partner Engineering and
Science, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps.
The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources
Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the
collection. Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 1FDF-4A83-A824
PO # NA

Project 18-221385.1

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Sanborn® Library search results

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library, Certification # 1FDF-4A83-A824

LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
were not found fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
’ Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

v Library of Congress

v’ University Publications of America

v" EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR
Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its
customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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SECTION

Executive Summary
Findings
City Directory Images

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any
property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data. For each
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1922 through 2014. This report compiles
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of
copyright.

Data by

infoUSA

Copyright©2008
All Rights Reserved

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Source IP Adjoining  Text Abstract Source Image
2014 EDR Digital Archive - X X -
2010 EDR Digital Archive - X X -
EDR Digital Archive X X X -
2008 Haines Company, Inc. X X X -
2003 Haines & Co Publishers X X X -
2002 Cole Information Services - - - -
1996 GTE Directories - - - -
1995 GTE Directories X X X -
1991 GTE California Incorporated - - - -
1990 GTE X X X -
1985 GTE General Telephone Company of X X X -
California

5361486-5 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Year Source IP Adjoining  Text Abstract  Source Image
1981 General Telephone Company of - - - -
California
1980 GTE General Telephone Company of X X X -
California
1975 Pacific Telephone Co - - - -
1970 General Telephone Company of - X X -
California
General Telephone Company of X X X -
California
1965 Luskey Brothers & Co - - - -
1964 Luskey Brothers & Co - - - -
1961 Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers - - - -
1960 Luskey Brothers & Co Publishers X - X -
1956 General Telephone Company Publishers - - - -
1955 Luskey Brothers Co Publishers - - - -
1951 Los Angeles Directory Company - - - -
Publishers
1950 The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co - - - -
1949 San Bernardino Directory Co. Publishers - - - -
1946 Los Angeles Directory Company - - - -
Publishers
1945 Southern California Telephone Company - - - -
1942 San Bernardino Directory Co Publisher - - - -
1941 Associated Telephone Company Limited - - - -
1940 Los Angeles Directory Co. - - - -
1938 Los Angeles Directory Co. - - - -
1936 San Bernardino Directory Co Publisher - - - -
1934 Los Angeles Directory Co. - - - -
1931 Los Angeles Directory Co. - - - -
1930 San Bernardino Directory Co Publisher - - - -
1926 Los Angeles Directory Co Publisher - - - -
1923 Los Angeles Directory Company - - - -
1922 R.L. Polk & Co Publishers - - - -

5361486-5 Page 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research. An "X" indicates where

information was identified.

Address

8888 Eucalyptus Avenue
9139 Eucalyptus Avenue
8810 Merrill Avenue
8985 Merrill Avenue

14741 Carpenter Avenue

Type

Client Entered
Client Entered
Client Entered
Client Entered

Client Entered

5361486-5
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue

Chino, CA 91710

FINDINGS DETAIL
Target Property research detail.

Eucalyptus Avenue

8911 Eucalyptus Avenue
Year Uses

2008 XXXX

2003 XXXX

1995 Oosten Pamela
1990 Oosten Pamela S
1985 OOSTEN MARVIN
1980 OOSTEN MARINUS

Merrill Ave

9032 Merrill Ave

Year Uses
2010 GARDNER TRUCKING INC

MERRILL AVE

9032 MERRILL AVE
Year Uses

2008 XXXX

2003 GARDNER TRUCKING
LANTING HAY
XXXX

1995 LANTING HAY DEALER INC
Oosten Pamela

1990 Oosten Pamela S
Terpstra Construction
Terpstra Ted

1985 OOSTEN MARVIN

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Co Publishers
GTE Directories

GTE

GTE General Telephone Company of California

GTE General Telephone Company of California

Source
EDR Digital Archive

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Co Publishers
Haines & Co Publishers
Haines & Co Publishers
GTE Directories

GTE Directories

GTE

GTE

GTE

GTE General Telephone Company of California

5361486-5




FINDINGS

1985
1980

1970
1960

Uses

TERPSTRA CONSTR
OOSTEN MARINUS
TERPSTRA TED

a TERPSTRA TED G
Broady Ralph

Source

GTE General Telephone Company of California
GTE General Telephone Company of California
GTE General Telephone Company of California
General Telephone Company of California

General Telephone Company Publishers

5361486-5 Page 5



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report. Detailed findings are provided
for each address.

Carpenter Ave

14741 Carpenter Ave

Year

2014

2010

Uses

HAROLD & PAMELA TILLEMA TRUST
HAROLD & PAMELA TILLEMA TRUST
HAROLD & PAMELA TILLEMA TRUST
HAROLD & PAMELA TILLEMA TRUST

14761 Carpenter Ave

Year

2014

2010

Uses

TIVA DAIRY

ACCENTRIC INTERIOR INC
ACCENTRIC INTERIOR INC

TIVA DAIRY
TIVA DAIRY

ACCENTRIC INTERIOR INC

TIVA DAIRY

ACCENTRIC INTERIOR INC

Carpenter Avenue

14741 Carpenter Avenue

Year

2003
1995

1985

1980

Uses

TUINHOUT Harry
Tulnhout Harry
Tulnhout Harry
TUINHOUT HARRY

TUINHOUT AL

E MERRILL AVE

8966 E MERRILL AVE

Year

1970

Uses

OOSTEN MARINUS

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive

Source

Haines & Co Publishers
GTE Directories

GTE Directories

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

Source

General Telephone Company of California

5361486-5 Page 6



FINDINGS

Year Uses
1970 a BORGS TRACTOR REPAIR
a PETES WELDING
EUCALYPTUS AVE

8888 EUCALYPTUS AVE

Year Uses

2014 MINABERRY FAMILY LLC

2010 MINABERRY FAMILY LLC
Merrill Ave

8919 Merrill Ave

Year

2014

2010

Uses

P & D DAIRY

DARLINGTON RIDGE FARMS
BOUMA PETER

P & D DAIRY

DARLINGTON RIDGE FARMS
BOUMA PETER
DARLINGTON RIDGE FARMS
P & D DAIRY

BOUMA PETER

BOUMA PETER

P & D DAIRY

DARLINGTON RIDGE FARMS

MERRILL AVE

8919 MERRILL AVE

Year
2008
2003
1990
1985

1980

Uses

P & D DAIRY
P & D DAIRY
Visser Tony D
VISSER TONY D

VISSER TONY

Source

General Telephone Company of California

General Telephone Company of California

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Co Publishers
GTE

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

5361486-5




FINDINGS

8920 MERRILL AVE

Year
2008
2003

1990

1985

Uses

XXXX

CAMPOS Martin

CAMPOS Monica

Gomez Melesio

AMERICAN BREEDERS SERVICE
ROQUE JUAN

8966 MERRILL AVE

Year
2008
2003
1995

1990
1985

1980

Uses

XXXX

XXXX

Building

Building

B KARL B MOBILE SERVICE

B KARL B MOBILE SERVICE
Fien B

B LOURENCO WLDNG SRVCE

+ VISSER KEN

BUILDING

BUILDING

GEIST LIND

B LOURENCO WLDNG SRVCE

9019 MERRILL AVE

Year

2008
2003

1995

1990
1985

Uses

XXXX

VERHOEVEN Tom
VERHOEVEN Connie
Zwart Case M

Zwart Case M
Visser Jess

VISSER JESS

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Co Publishers
Haines & Co Publishers
GTE

GTE

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Co Publishers
GTE Directories

GTE Directories

GTE Directories

GTE Directories

GTE

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Co Publishers
Haines & Co Publishers
GTE Directories

GTE Directories

GTE

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

5361486-5
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FINDINGS

1980

Uses

VISSER JESS

9029 MERRILL AVE

Year  Uses
2008 KEEVER Carey
2003 XXXX
1990 Visser Neil
Visser Pamela
1985 + VISSER NEIL
Merrill Ave

9131 Merrill Ave

Year Uses
2010 GREEN VALLEY LEASING CO INC
GREEN VALLEY LEASING CO INC

MERRILL AVE

9131 MERRILL AVE

Year

2008

2003
1995

Uses

GARCIA Joseph

SOUTH COAST TRUCKING CO INC
GREEN VALLEY LEASING CO INC
GARCIA Joseph

Garcla Jos A

Garcla Jos A

Merrill Avenue

8810 Merrill Avenue

Year

2008
2003
1990

1985

1980

Uses

MEDEL Rosa

MUNIZ Emilio

Sobalvarro Henry Dmnd Bar
Soares Tony

SOARES TONY

SOARES TONY

Source

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Co Publishers
GTE

GTE

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

urc

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Co Publishers
GTE Directories

GTE Directories

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Co Publishers
GTE

GTE

GTE General Telephone Company of
California

GTE General Telephone Company of
California
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FINDINGS

Year

1970

Uses

SOARES TONY

Source

General Telephone Company of California
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source
9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 2014, 2002, 1996, 1991, 1981, 1975, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950,
Eucalyptus Avenue 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

14741 Carpenter Ave 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965,
1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940,
1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

14741 Carpenter Ave 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965,
1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940,
1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

14741 Carpenter Avenue 2014, 2010, 2008, 2002, 1996, 1991, 1990, 1981, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961
1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936
1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

14761 Carpenter Ave 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965,
1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940,
1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

14761 Carpenter Ave 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965,
1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940,
1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

8810 Merrill Avenue 2014, 2010, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1981, 1975, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956,
1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931,
1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

8888 EUCALYPTUS AVE 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965,
1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940,
1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

8888 Eucalyptus Avenue 2014, 2010, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975,
1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942,
1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

8919 Merrill Ave 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965
1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940
1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

8919 Merrill Ave 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965,
1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940,
1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

8919 MERRILL AVE 2014, 2010, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1981, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960,
1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934,
1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922



FINDINGS

Address Researched
8920 MERRILL AVE

8966 E MERRILL AVE

8966 MERRILL AVE

8985 Merrill Avenue

9019 MERRILL AVE

9029 MERRILL AVE

9131 Merrill Ave

9131 MERRILL AVE

9131 Merrill Ave

9139 Eucalyptus Avenue

Address Not Identified in Research Source

2014, 2010, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961,
1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936,
1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2014, 2010, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975,
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2014, 2010, 2002, 1996, 1991, 1981, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956,
1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931,
1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2014, 2010, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975,
1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942,
1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2014, 2010, 2002, 1996, 1991, 1981, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956,
1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931,
1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2014, 2010, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961,
1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936,
1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2014, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2014, 2010, 2002, 1996, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964,
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938,
1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2014, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2014, 2010, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975,
1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942,
1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922
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9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 Eucalyptus Avenue
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 07/13/18

Site Name: Client Name:

Lanting Land, 39.05 acres Partner Engineering and Science, Inc.
9032 Merrill Avenue and 8911 2154 Torrance Blvd, Suite 200 EDR
Chino, CA 91710 Torrance, CA 90501-0000

EDR Inquiry # 5361486.4 Contact: Colleen Tubridy

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is
designed to assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
Historical Topo Map Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating
back to the late 1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# NA Latitude: 33.987453 33° 59' 15" North
Project: 18-221385.1 Longitude: -117.609596 -117° 36' 35" West
UTM Zone: Zone 11 North
UTM X Meters: 443696.45
UTM Y Meters: 3760932.23
Elevation: 676.00" above sea level

Maps Provided:

1902
1942
1947
1954
1967
1973
1981
2012

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1902 Source Sheets

Corona
1902
30-minute, 125000

1942 Source Sheets

Ontario and Vicinity Corona and Vicinity
1942 1942
7.5-minute, 31680 7.5-minute, 31680

1947 Source Sheets

CORONA
1947
15-minute, 50000

1954 Source Sheets

Corona North Ontario

1954 1954

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1952 Aerial Photo Revised 1952

5361486 - 4 page 3



Topo Sheet Key

1967 Source Sheets

Corona North

1967

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1966

1973 Source Sheets

Guasti

1973

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1981 Source Sheets

Guasti

1981

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1978

2012 Source Sheets

Corona North
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

Prado Dam

1967

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1966

Corona North

1973

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1973

Ontario

1981

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1978

Ontario

1967

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1966

Prado Dam

1973

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1973

Corona North

1981

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1978

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

Ontario

1973

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1973

Prado Dam

1981

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1978

Prado Dam
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

Guasti
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

Ontario
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

5361486 - 4
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Topographic Map Year: 1902
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Topographic Map Year: 1942
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Topographic Map Year: 1947
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Topographic Map Year: 1954
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Topographic Map Year: 1967
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Topographic Map Year: 1973
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Topographic Map Year: 1981
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Topographic Map Year: 2012
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EnviroStor Database https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/map/?myaddress=9032+Merri...
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Matthew Rodriquez

Department of Toxic
Substances Control

Barbara A. Lee, Director
1001 | Street
P.O. Box 806

Edmund G. Brown Jr.

Governor
Secretary for Sacramento, CA 958120806
Environmental Protection
EPA ID PROFILE
Map
ID Number: CAC002823126 Status: INACTIVE
Name: SC FUELS Inactive Date: 10/21/2015 7:05:08 PM
County: SAN BERNARDINO Record Entered: 7/22/2015 7:05:08 PM
NAICS: N/A Last Updated: 10/22/2015 3:00:19 AM
Name Address Cit State Zip Phone
Y Code
Location SC FUELS 9032 MERRILL AVE ONTARIO CA 917627234
Mailing 6825 ROASECRANS PARAMOUNT CA 907232536
Owner JAMES SALTER 6825 ROASECRANS PARAMOUNT CA 907232536 7149815878
Operator/Contact] JAMES SALTER 6825 ROA\S/ECRANS PARAMOUNT CA 907232536 7149815878
Based Only Upon ID Number: CAC002823126

Calif. Manifests?

Non Calif. Manifests?

Transporter Registration?

Yes

N/A

N/A

California and Non California Manifest Tonnage Total and Waste Code by Year
Matrix by Entity Type (if available) are on the next page

Calif. Manifest Counts and Total Tonnage

Top line represents Manifest Count and Bottom line represents Total Tonnage

Year

Generator Trans. 1 Trans. 2

TSDF

ALT. TSDF

2015

1 0
4.75000 0.00000

0
0.00000

0.00000

0

0
0.00000

Non California Manifest Total Tonnage




No Records
Found

Waste Code Matrix

California

Generator

Trans. 1

Trans. 2

TSDF

Alt. TSDF

RCRA

Generator

Trans. 1

Trans. 2

TSDF

Alt. TSDF

Waste Code Matrix as a spreadsheet

The Department of Toxics Substances Control (DTSC) takes every precaution to ensure the accuracy of data in the
Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS). However, because of the large number of manifests handled, inaccuracies in
the submitted data, limitations of the manifest system and the technical limitations of the database, DTSC cannot guarantee
that the data accurately reflect what was actually transported or produced.




Generator Report

https://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/hwts_Reports/ReportPages/DrillDownReportPag...

California Waste Code by Year Matrix

1of1

ID Number:
Entity Type:

CAC002823126
Generator

2015 2018 Select Years

Calif. Code Description 2015
223 UNSPECIFIED OIL-CONTAINING WASTE 4.75000
Grand Total 4.75000

The Department of Toxics Substances Control (DTSC) takes every precaution to ensure the

accuracy of data in the Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS). However, because of the

large number of manifests handled, inaccuracies in the submitted data, limitations of the

manifest system and the technical limitations of the database, DTSC cannot guarantee that the

data accurately reflect what was actually transported or produced.

Report Generation Date:  07/29/2018

7/29/2018, 3:18 PM



Department of Toxic
Substances Control

N\

Matthew Rodriquez

Barbara A. Lee, Director
1001 | Street
P.O. Box 806

Edmund G. Brown Jr.

Governor
Secretary for Sacramento, CA 958120806
Environmental Protection
EPA ID PROFILE
Map
ID Number: CAD983656661 Status: INACTIVE
Name: LANTING HAY DEALER INC Inactive Date: 6/30/2013 12:00:00 AM
County: SAN BERNARDINO Record Entered: 1/8/1993 12:00:00 AM
NAICS: 4841 Last Updated: 3/26/2014 3:40:50 PM
Name Address Cit State Zip Phone
Y Code
. LANTING HAY
Location DEALER INC 9032 MERRILL AVE ONTARIO CA 91762
Mailing PO BOX 747 CHINO CA 917080747
LANTING HAY
Owner DEALER INC 9032 MERRILL AVE ONTARIO CA 917620000 9099305600
LIZ
Operator/Contacty GROEN/ADMIN 9032 MERRILL AVE ONTARIO CA 917620000 9099305600
ASST
Based Only Upon ID Number: CAD983656661

Calif. Manifests? Non Calif. Manifests? Transporter Registration?

Yes N/A N/A

California and Non California Manifest Tonnage Total and Waste Code by Year
Matrix by Entity Type (if available) are on the next page

| Calif. Manifest Counts and Total Tonnage |

Top line represents Manifest Count and Bottom line represents Total Tonnage

Year Generator Trans. 1 Trans. 2 TSDF ALT. TSDF
1999 4 0 0 0 0
0.48720 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
2000 5 0 0 0 0
1.24320 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
2001 3 0 0 0 0
0.49980 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000




1 0 0 0 0

2005 0.17500 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
2007 4 0 0 0 (]
16.49000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
2008 2 (] 0 0 0
8.32000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
2009 6 (] 0 0 0
5.17575 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
Non California Manifest Total Tonnage
No Records
Found
Waste Code Matrix
California Generator Trans. 1 Trans. 2 TSDF Alt. TSDF
RCRA Generator Trans. 1 Trans. 2 TSDF Alt. TSDF

Waste Code Matrix as a spreadsheet

The Department of Toxics Substances Control (DTSC) takes every precaution to ensure the accuracy of data in the
Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS). However, because of the large number of manifests handled, inaccuracies in
the submitted data, limitations of the manifest system and the technical limitations of the database, DTSC cannot guarantee
that the data accurately reflect what was actually transported or produced.



Generator Report

ID Number:
Entity Type: Generator

California Waste Code by Year Matrix

CADY83656661

https://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/hwts_Reports/ReportPages/DrillDownReportPag...

1999 2018 Select Years

Calif. ..

Code Description 1999 2000 2001 2005 2007 2008 2009
134 A(?RS((;)]I;IEZSFDIIJ};; lzlgl/ow 0.48720 1.24320 0.49980 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
135 ;IONISJEIFZ[?(I)?}(:;LAP?{UE?ZU:) 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 6.72000 0.00000
214 UNSPE%?;E,%:ELVENT 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.54000 0.00000 0.00000
221 WASTE OI](;SJND MIXED 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 13.30000 0.00000 1.80500
223 C%Tvs;)ﬁilll];lgl\)vglsl;]z 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.93825
331 (S)[];l];-PS]_],)I?SC’()?{((;}E:l)\}I%]; 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.90750
352 OTHER ORGANIC 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.17500 2.65000 1.60000 1.35000

SOLIDS
611 gglz)ﬁg/i;,iAgE]?:ﬁ%: 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.17500
Grand Totals 0.48720 1.24320 0.49980 0.17500 16.49000 8.32000 5.17575

1of1

Report Generation Date:

The Department of Toxics Substances Control (DTSC) takes every precaution to ensure the accuracy of data in the Hazardous Waste Tracking System
(HWTS). However, because of the large number of manifests handled, inaccuracies in the submitted data, limitations of the manifest system and the

technical limitations of the database, DTSC cannot guarantee that the data accurately reflect what was actually transported or produced.

07/29/2018

7/29/2018, 3:20 PM



N\

Department of Toxic
Substances Control

Barbara A. Lee, Director
1001 | Street

Edmund G. Brown Jr.

Matthew Rodriquez
Secretary for Sacramento, CA 958120806
Environmental Protection
EPA ID PROFILE
Map
ID Number: CAL000358380 Status: INACTIVE
Name: CLASSIC SALES INC Inactive Date: 6/30/2016 12:00:00 AM
County: SAN BERNARDINO Record Entered: 11/2/2010 11:53:09 AM
NAICS: 811111 Last Updated: 1/12/2017 12:49:35 PM
Name Address Cit State Zip Phone
Y Code
Location CLASSII,\?CSALES 9032 MERRILL AVE ONTARIO CA 91762
Mailing PO BOX 747 CHINO CA 917080747
Owner CLASSIKI:CSALES 9032 MERRILL AVE ONTARIO CA 917620000 9095635866
Operator/Contact] CHRIS MADERO 1219 E ELM ST ONTARIO CA 91761 9095635866
Based Only Upon ID Number: CAL000358380

Calif. Manifests?

Non Calif. Manifests?

Transporter Registration?

Yes

N/A

N/A

California and Non California Manifest Tonnage Total and Waste Code by Year
Matrix by Entity Type (if available) are on the next page

Calif. Manifest Counts and Total Tonnage

Top line represents Manifest Count and Bottom line represents Total Tonnage

Year Generator Trans. 1 Trans. 2 TSDF ALT. TSDF
2012 1 0 0 0 0
0.35445 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
2013 5 0 0 0 0
1.06335 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
2014 3 0 0 0 0
0.37530 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000




‘ 2015 ‘ 5 (] (] 0 ‘ (]
1.64715 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
Non California Manifest Total Tonnage
No Records
Found
Waste Code Matrix
California Generator Trans. 1 Trans. 2 TSDF Alt. TSDF
RCRA Generator Trans. 1 Trans. 2 TSDF Alt. TSDF

Waste Code Matrix as a spreadsheet

The Department of Toxics Substances Control (DTSC) takes every precaution to ensure the accuracy of data in the
Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS). However, because of the large number of manifests handled, inaccuracies in
the submitted data, limitations of the manifest system and the technical limitations of the database, DTSC cannot guarantee
that the data accurately reflect what was actually transported or produced.




Generator Report

https://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/hwts_Reports/ReportPages/DrillDownReportPag...

California Waste Code by Year Matrix

ID Number: CAL000358380
Entity Type: Generator

2012 2018 Select Years
Calif. -
an Description 2012 2013 2014 2015
Code
OFF-SPEC, AGED, OR
141 SURPLUS INORGANICS 0.35445 0.60465 0.37530 0.45870
UNSPECIFIED OIL-
223 CONTAINING WASTE 0.00000 0.22935 0.00000 0.00000
241 TANK BOTTOM WASTE 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 1.18845
ORGANIC LIQUIDS
341 (NONSOLVENTS) W 0.00000 0.22935 0.00000 0.00000
HALOGENS
Grand Totals 0.35445 1.06335 0.37530 1.64715

1of2

The Department of Toxics Substances Control (DTSC) takes every precaution to ensure the accuracy of
data in the Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS). However, because of the large number of
manifests handled, inaccuracies in the submitted data, limitations of the manifest system and the technical
limitations of the database, DTSC cannot guarantee that the data accurately reflect what was actually

transported or produced.

7/29/2018, 3:21 PM



Generator Report https://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/hwts_Reports/ReportPages/DrillDownReportPag...

Report Generation Date:  07/29/2018
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Department of Toxic

\ Substances Control

Barbara A. Lee, Director

. 1001 | Street Edmund G. Brown Jr.
Matthew Rodriquez P.O. Box 806 Governor
Secretary for Sacramento, CA 958120806

Environmental Protection

EPA ID PROFILE

Map
ID Number: CAL000381129 Status: ACTIVE
Name: GARDNER TRUCKING Inactive Date:
County: SAN BERNARDINO Record Entered: 12/19/2012 4:25:17 PM
NAICS: 72231 Last Updated: 7/17/2017 12:05:31 PM
Name Address Cit State Zip Phone
y Code
. GARDNER
Location TRUCKING 9032 MERRILL AVE ONTARIO CA 917627234
Mailing PO BOX 747 CHINO CA 91708
GARDNER
Owner TRUCKING 1219 EELM ST STE J ONTARIO CA 917614585 9095635600
Operator/Contact] A KNUTZEN 9032 MERRILL AVE ONTARIO CA 91762 9095635637
Based Only Upon ID Number: CAL000381129
Calif. Manifests? Non Calif. Manifests? Transporter Registration?
Yes N/A N/A

California and Non California Manifest Tonnage Total and Waste Code by Year
Matrix by Entity Type (if available) are on the next page

| Calif. Manifest Counts and Total Tonnage |

Top line represents Manifest Count and Bottom line represents Total Tonnage

Year Generator Trans. 1 Trans. 2 TSDF ALT. TSDF
2013 3 0 0 0 0
1.52910 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
2015 3 0 0 0 0
1.92600 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
2016 2 0 0 0 0
0.52500 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000




‘ 2017 ‘ 12 (] (] 0 ‘ (]
2.80000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
Non California Manifest Total Tonnage
No Records
Found
Waste Code Matrix
California Generator Trans. 1 Trans. 2 TSDF Alt. TSDF
RCRA Generator Trans. 1 Trans. 2 TSDF Alt. TSDF

Waste Code Matrix as a spreadsheet

The Department of Toxics Substances Control (DTSC) takes every precaution to ensure the accuracy of data in the
Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS). However, because of the large number of manifests handled, inaccuracies in
the submitted data, limitations of the manifest system and the technical limitations of the database, DTSC cannot guarantee
that the data accurately reflect what was actually transported or produced.




Generator Report

https://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/hwts_Reports/ReportPages/DrillDownReportPag...

California Waste Code by Year Matrix

ID Number:
Entity Type: Generator

CALO000381129

2013 2018 Select Years
Calif. Description 2013 2015 2016 2017
Code
Blank/Unknown 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.15000
134 A((;)RS (? l]ilszstl:Jl-llzg izlf)?’ /:)V 0.00000 0.52500 0.00000 0.00000
141 sggfﬁgf&gﬁg%;:gs 0.12510 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
223 C[({)NNS;:&EI;III;II(I}EQVSA)ISI;E 0.00000 0.00000 0.52500 2.65000
241 TANK BOTTOM WASTE 0.00000 1.25100 0.00000 0.00000
331 gg 1];-1)811,)3 SC b’;%lil; l(él; 1.08900 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
352 OTHESI:)I?E)(;ANIC 0.15000 0.15000 0.00000 0.00000

1of2

7/29/2018, 3:21 PM



Generator Report https://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/hwts_Reports/ReportPages/DrillDownReportPag...
OTHER EMPTY
512 CONTAINERS >=30 0.16500 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
GALLONS
Grand Totals 1.52910 1.92600 0.52500 2.80000

2 of 2

Report Generation Date:

The Department of Toxics Substances Control (DTSC) takes every precaution to ensure the accuracy of
data in the Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS). However, because of the large number of
manifests handled, inaccuracies in the submitted data, limitations of the manifest system and the technical
limitations of the database, DTSC cannot guarantee that the data accurately reflect what was actually

transported or produced.

07/29/2018

7/29/2018, 3:21 PM



https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/#?tab=profile&h=868 &w=973&dh=...

GARDNER TRUCKING, INC. 9032 MERRILL AVE, ONTARIO, CA 91762

Alternate IDs

Facilities Explorer ID: 32511
EPA Identifier: CAL000358380
Facility Identifier: FA0005529

iin Geopolitical Data

County: San Bernardino Count
CalEnviroscreen 2.0 Percentile Range: 76-80%

A Regulatory Programs

Chemical Storage Facilities @ >

Environmental Interest Start Date: 7/10/2013
Last Inspected: 11/5/2015

Source System: California Environmental Reporting System
Source System ID: 10043488

Aboveground Petroleum Storage © bl

Environmental Interest Start Date: 7/10/2013
Last Inspected: 11/5/2015

Source System: California Environmental Reporting System
Source System ID: 10043488

Hazardous Waste Generator © [~

Environmental Interest Start Date: 7/10/2013

1of1 7/29/2018, 3:25 PM



8/23/2018 https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/profile/32511?standalone=1

GARDNER TRUCKING, INC. 9032 MERRILL AVE, ONTARIO, CA 91762

Time Frame: All years v Expand/Collapse All

i@l Evaluations

11/5/2015 Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act (APSA) - Compliance Evaluation Inspection E

Type: Routine done by local agency @
Notes: Routine inspection

11/5/2015 Hazardous Waste Generator - Compliance Evaluation Inspection E

Type: Routine done by local agency @
Notes: Routine inspection

11/5/2015 Hazardous Materials Release Response Plans (HMRRP) - Compliance Evaluation v
Inspection

Type: Routine done by local agency @
Notes: Routine inspection

@ Violations

11/5/2015 Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act (APSA) - Failure to meet the conditions of a 3
Tier | or Tier Il Qualified Facility: A Tier Il qualified facility is one that has had no single

discharge exceeding 1,000 U.S. gallons or no two discharges each exceeding 42 U.S. gallons
within any twelve month peri...

Citations:
e« 40 CFR 1 112.3(g): U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Chapter 1, Section(s) 112.3(g)
e HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a): California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Notes: Returned to compliance on 02/11/2016. The facility meets Tier | or Il requirements. There was no
SPCC plan or Tier | forms available for review in regard to the above ground petroleum storage on site.
Locate the plan or Tier | forms and submit verification that either the plan or the forms are completed. Submit
the signed Certificate of Compliance to verify compliance.

11/5/2015 Hazardous Waste Generator - Haz Waste Generator Program - e
Administration/Documentation - General

Citations:
e 22 CCR Mulitple Multiple: California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Chapter Mulitple , Section(s)
Muiltinle
https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/profile/32511?standalone=1 1/2



8/23/2018 https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/profile/32511?standalone=1

[ETECTENY Ve

¢ 40 CFR 1 265: U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Chapter 1, Section(s) 265
¢ HSC 6.5 Multiple: California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5, Section(s) Multiple

Notes: Returned to compliance on 11/25/2015. Failure to obtain an EPA ID Number (CCR 66262.12(a)) The
facility is using CAL000358380. This number was inactivated on 1/05/15 and is assigned to Classic Sales.
Begin using the active number assigned to Gardner Trucking, CAL000381129. Submit the signed Certificate
of Compliance to verify compliance.

11/5/2015 Hazardous Materials Release Response Plans (HMRRP) - Failure to complete v
and/or electronically submit a business plan when storing/handling a hazardous material at
or above reportable quantities.

Citations:
* 19 CCR 6.95 25505: California Code of Regulations, Title 19, Chapter 6.95, Section(s) 25505
+ HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1): California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
« HSC 6.95 25508(d): California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95, Section(s) 25508(d)

Notes: Returned to compliance on 11/13/2015.

11/5/2015 Hazardous Materials Release Response Plans (HMRRP) - Failure to annually review | ~
and electronically certify that the business plan is complete, accurate, and up-to-date.

Citations:
¢ HSC 6.95 25508(c): California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95, Section(s) 25508(c)
« HSC 6.95 25508.2: California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95, Section(s) 25508.2

Notes: Returned to compliance on 11/13/2015. The business plan has not been submitted to the CERS
website. The last plan received was in 2012 (paper forms). The requirement to submit the plan to the CERS
website began January 1, 2013.

2 Enforcement Actions

11/5/2015 Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act (APSA) - Notice of Violation v

Type: Notice of Violation (Unified Program) @

11/5/2015 Hazardous Waste Generator - Notice of Violation -

Type: Notice of Violation (Unified Program) @

11/5/2015 Hazardous Materials Release Response Plans (HMRRP) - Notice of Violation v

Type: Notice of Violation (Unified Program) @

https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/profile/32511?standalone=1



8/23/2018 https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/profile/32511?standalone=1

GARDNER TRUCKING, INC. 9032 MERRILL AVE, ONTARIO, CA 91762

Filter Chemicals By Name Expand/Collapse All
REPORT PERIOD: 2016
SUBMITTED 5/19/2017
AVERAGE DAILY
CHEMICAL NAME CAS NUMBER HAZARD LABEL AMOUNT RANGE
v Diesel Fuel 68334-30-5 Fire 3000-5999 Gallons
Common Name Diesel Fuel
Hazard Type(s) Fire
DOT Hazard Class 3 - Flammable and Combustible Liquids
CAS Number 68334-30-5

Max Daily Amount / Unit  3000-5999 Gallons

Avg Daily Amount / Unit  3000-5999 Gallons

Days Onsite 0
Physical State(s) Liquid, Pure
Health Effect(s) Delayed Health
v Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1 12-59 Gallons

https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/profile/32511?standalone=1 1/4



8/23/2018 https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/profile/32511?standalone=1

HEMICAL NAME AS N ER HAZARD LABEL
¢ “&C CAS l‘i’tp{ly?ene Glycol

ommon Name

CAS Number 107-21-1
Max Daily Amount / Unit 60-119 Gallons

Avg Daily Amount / Unit  12-59 Gallons

Days Onsite 0

Physical State(s) Liquid, Pure

Health Effect(s) Delayed Health, Acute Health
v Grease 68153-81-1

Common Name Grease

CAS Number 68153-81-1

Max Daily Amount / Unit  60-119 Gallons

Avg Daily Amount/ Unit  60-119 Gallons

Days Onsite 0
Physical State(s) Liquid, Pure
¥ Motor Oil Fire

https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/profile/32511?standalone=1

AVERAGE DAILY
AMOUNT RANGE

60-119 Gallons

120-599 Gallons

2/4



8/23/2018 https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/profile/32511?standalone=1

AVERAGE DAILY

CHEI\&I()CnQrYITOr;I‘A aEle CAS NMMoBr%Fﬁ HAZARD LABEL AMOUNT RANGE
Hazard Type(s) Fire
DOT Hazard Class 3 - Flammable and Combustible Liquids

Max Daily Amount / Unit  120-599 Gallons
Avg Daily Amount / Unit  120-599 Gallons
Days Onsite 0

Physical State(s) Liquid, Mix

Chemical Mixes
Component VARIOUS LUBRICATING BASE OILS

Percentage by Weight 85.00

Is EHS False
Component ZINC ALKYLDITHIOPHOSPHATE
CAS Number 68649-42-3

Percentage by Weight 2.00

Is EHS False

Component ADDITIVE PACKAGE, INCLUDING
Percentage by Weight 15.00

Is EHS False

v Used Qil Filters

(Drained) 60-119 Gallons

https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/profile/325117?standalone=1 3/4
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AVERAGE DAILY

CHEN Grimon Name ¢S NUdEq Ol Fitters (Oratnad) > ““BEL AMOUNT RANGE
T DOT Hazard Class 9 - Misc. Hazardous Materials
Max Daily Amount / Unit 60-119 Gallons
Avg Daily Amount/ Unit  60-119 Gallons
Days Onsite 0
Physical State(s) Liquid, Mix
Chemical Mixes
Component Waste Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Percentage by Weight 100.00

Is EHS False

https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/profile/325117?standalone=1 4/4
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the South Archibald groundwater
trichloroethylene (TCE) Plume (Plume) was prepared in accordance with the requirements of
Cleanup and Abatement Oder (CAO) No. R8-2016-0016 (RWQCB 2016) on behalf of the Cities
of Ontario and Upland. CAO No. R8-2016-0016 includes performance criteria for the Plume
Remedies. Included in these performance criteria is the requirement that “the City of Ontario and
the City of Upland shall jointly submit an annual Plume Monitoring Report to the Regional Board
by December 31 of each year” (RWQCB 2016). This report details the results of the groundwater
sampling conducted by EEC Environmental between September and November 2017 as well as
the results of sampling conducted by the Chino Desalter Authority (CDA) in wells CDA 1-9, 1-10,
and I-11, and new well locations CDA 1I-9 and II-10.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The Plume is generally east of Grove Avenue, north of Bellegrave/Remington Avenues, west of
Haven Avenue and south of the 60 Freeway (Figures 1 and 2). Land use in the footprint of the
Plume is primarily agricultural, with some residential development. The Plume was first identified
in 1986 when samples from several wells south of the 60 Freeway had detectable concentrations
of volatile organic compounds (VOCs), with TCE detected at concentrations up to 75 pg/L.
Subsequently, the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) initiated an investigation to
determine the extent and potential sources of the groundwater contamination in the area.
Concentrations of TCE greater than the maximum contaminant level (MCL) of 5 micrograms per
liter (ug/L) were detected in samples from 92 of 167 private wells sampled between 1987 and 2005
(Wildermuth 2009).

Since 2005, the RWQCB, Chino Basin Watermaster (CBWM), and others have collected and
analyzed groundwater samples from existing private and municipal wells throughout the footprint
of the Plume. In particular, five sampling events were conducted by EEC Environmental Services,
between 2007 and 2014 (EEC 2014). The results of these sampling events showed that
concentrations of TCE in the groundwater were generally decreasing in the western area of the
plume and increasing in the southern part of the plume. These trends are associated with a change
in the direction of groundwater flow in the basin since 2000. Between 1960 and 2000, the dominant
flow direction in the Basin was to the southwest. Since 2000, however, the groundwater flow
direction has been primarily to the south and has been influenced by both the declining agricultural
production and the addition of groundwater extraction associated with the operation of the Chino
Basin Desalter Authority (CDA) desalter wells located on Remington/Bellegrave Avenue in the
southern part of the Chino Basin.
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Between September and November 2017, EEC Environmental sampled agricultural and domestic
wells at 41 locations, that were either within or downgradient of the historical footprint of the
Plume. The purposes of this groundwater sample collection were (1) to evaluate the current lateral
extent of the Plume per the requirements of CAO No. R8-2016-0016, (2) identify locations where
the concentration of TCE in private water supply wells are above the MCL, (3) identify locations
where the concentration of TCE in private water supply wells is now below 80% of the MCL, and
(4) identify residences that may be able to participate in the City’s alternative water supply
program (EEC 2017).

3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RESULTS

In order to characterize the current lateral extent of the Plume and comply with CAO No. R8-
2016-0016, groundwater samples were collected between September and November 2017, from
41 residential or agricultural locations (EEC 2017). Additionally, the CDA provided TCE
concentrations from routine quarterly sampling of wells I-9, I-10 and I-11, at the southern end of
the Plume through 2017. CDA also provided the results of groundwater samples collected from
wells CDA 1I-10 and II-11, two new wells located on the Riverside/ San Bernardino County line.
A total of 42 samples were collected from the 41 residential and agricultural locations, including
samples from multiple sampling points at a single location, and duplicate samples collected for
quality assurance/ quality control (QA/QC). The sampling locations are provided in Table 1.

Details of the sample collection methods are provided in Appendix A. The laboratory analytical
reports for the private and agricultural wells are provided in Appendix B. Samples were analyzed
for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) method 524.2
(EEC 2017). The laboratory analytical reports were not provided for samples collected from the
CDA wells. These analytical reports are available from the Division of Drinking Water (DDW)
website: https://sdwis.waterboards.ca.gov/PDWW/.

3.1 TCE

TCE was detected in 36 samples, not including duplicates, from the 41 residential and agricultural
locations sampled (Table 1). Samples were collected at two sampling points at location 52. Neither
sampling point at location 52 had detectable concentrations of TCE. Detectable concentrations of
TCE ranged from 0.37 pg/L at location 49 to 54 ug/L in the duplicate sample collected from
location 57.

TCE was also detected in CDA wells 1-9, I-10, and I-11 during quarterly sampling in 2017. TCE
was only detected in one sample from well I-9, collected in April, at a concentration of 0.68 pg/L.
The concentration of TCE detected in well 1-10 ranged from 0.74 to 1.2 pg/L in the 4 samples
collected in 2017. In well I-11, the concentration of TCE ranged from 3.2 to 3.7 pg/L during 2017
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(Table 1). TCE was not detected in well CDA 11-10. TCE was detected at a concentration of 2ug/L
in well CDA 1I-11 (Table 1).

3.2 Acetone

Acetone was detected in 36 samples, not including duplicates, from the 41 residential and
agricultural locations sampled (EEC 2017; Appendix A). Samples were collected at two sampling
points at location 52. Sampling point B at location 52 had a detectable acetone concentration of
6.5 ng/L. Detectable concentrations of acetone ranged from 4.2 ng/L at location 6, to 38 pg/L at
location 42. Acetone is commonly used in laboratories to clean sampling equipment.

3.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene was detected in 6 samples, not including duplicates, from the 41 residential
and agricultural locations sampled (EEC 2017; Appendix A). Samples were collected at two
sampling points at location 52. Neither sampling point at location 52 had detectable concentrations
of cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. Detectable concentrations of cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ranged from 0.22
ug/L at location 57 to 0.61 pg/L at location 64.

3.4 Chloroform

Chloroform was detected in 11 samples, not including duplicates, from the 41 residential and
agricultural locations sampled (EEC 2017; Appendix A). Detectable concentrations of chloroform
ranged from 0.53 pg/L at location 44 to 3.1 ug/L at location 50.

3.5 Bromodichloromethane

Bromodichloromethane was detected in four samples, not including duplicates, from the 41
residential and agricultural locations sampled (EEC 2017; Appendix A). Concentrations of
chloroform ranged from 0.22 pg/L at locations 48 and 51 to 0.32 pg/L at location 50. None of the
detectable concentrations of bromodichloromethane were above the reporting limit.

3.6 Total Trihalomethanes

Total trihalomethanes were detected in seven samples, not including duplicates, from the 41
residential and agricultural locations sampled (EEC 2017; Appendix A). Concentrations of total
trihalomethanes ranged from 1.1 pg/L at location 67 to 3.4 ug/L at location 50. The MCL for total
trihalomethanes is 8 pg/L.
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3.7 Other VOCs

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected at concentrations of 0.25 and 0.21 pg/L in samples collected
from locations 57 and 64, respectively (EEC 2017; Appendix A). These two locations are the only
locations sampled with detectable concentrations of PCE.

1,2-Dichloroethane, Napthalene, and 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane were each detected at a
single sample location. These locations are 64-W, 86, 117, and 118 for 1,2-Dichloroethane,
Napthalene, and 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane, respectively (EEC 2017; Appendix A). No
other sample locations had detectable concentrations of these compounds.

Tert-Butyl Alcohol and 2- Butanone

Tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) and 2- Butanone (MEK) were detected in samples collected from each
of the 41 residential and agricultural locations (EEC 2017; Appendix A). Detectable concentrations
of TBA ranged from 1.9 pg/L at location 51, to 7.5 pg/L at location 52A. The California
notification level for TBA is 12 pg/L. Detectable concentrations of MEK ranged from 2.6 ng/L at
location 51, to 11 pg/L at locations 48, 63, 67, and 78. In the spring of 2017, TBA was only
detected in one sample, at a concentration of 1.1 pg/L, a concentration that was below the reporting
limit but greater than the method detection limit. MEK was not detected in any of the samples
collected in the spring of 2017. A review of the laboratory quality control and quality assurance
data did not provide a clear source for the TBA and MEK detections reported in the fall of 2017,
however, it is unlikely that these detections are representative of conditions in the aquifer. These
compound were not detected in previous sampling events, with the same detection limit as the fall
2017 sampling event, and would not suddenly appear in every well sampled if they were travelling
in the groundwater. Rather, the detections of TBA and MEK are a suspected laboratory or field
contaminant.

3.8 Quality Assurance and Quality Control

Laboratory analyses of groundwater samples collected between September and November 2017
were subjected to quality assurance/ quality control evaluation. This evaluation included a review
of the results of duplicate analyses, matrix spike recovery analyses, and trip blank samples. The
quality assurance/ quality control evaluation was only conducted for samples collected from the
residential and agricultural locations. The CDA conducts its own quality assurance/ quality control
evaluation before reporting results.

Field duplicate samples were collected from locations 6, 42, 52B, 57, 86, 131, and136B. Field
duplicates were identified with the suffix “-D”. The relative percent difference between the
primary samples and the duplicate samples ranged from 0% to 10% for TCE. No TCE was detected
in either the primary or duplicate sample from location 52B. The analytical results for duplicate
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samples are in agreement with the analytical results obtained from the primary samples (Appendix
A and B).

As part of the quality control for the VOC analysis, 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4, and 4-
bromofluorobenzene were added as surrogates to the samples and analytical results were compared
to the known concentration of each surrogate. The results were reported as percent recovered by
the analytical laboratory (Appendix B). Percent recoveries fell within the quality control limits of
70 to 130% for 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4, and 4-bromofluorobenzene.

Additionally, matrix spike (MS), matrix spike duplicate (MSD), and laboratory control samples
were analyzed to assess accuracy. The MS/MSD percent recoveries were within the quality control
limits for the majority of the majority of the constituents analyzed. However, the majority of the
samples collected had MS or MSD recovery percentages that were outside the control limits for
several constituents. These include seven samples had MS/MSD percent recoveries that were
above the laboratory control limits for acetone, MEK, and 2-Hexanone and fifteen samples had
MS/MSD recoveries that were low for allyl chloride. These constituents are not constituents of
concern (COCs) for the South Archibald TCE Plume, although it should be noted that MEK was
detected in samples from all of the locations sampled in the fall of 2017. These detections are
thought to result from either laboratory or field contamination of the samples and are not t